
BOARD OF COMMISSIONER
REGULAR MEETING

March 24, 2026



PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



APPROVAL OF AGENDA



CONSENT AGENDA
The following are to be reviewed for approval.

Minutes

• 02/24/2026

Accounts Payable

• 02/23/2026
• 03/04/2026
• 03/06/2026
• 03/16/2026

Payroll

• 02/27/2026
• 03/13/2026



PUBLIC COMMENT



UNION COMMENT



REPORT - FINANCE
Vouchers

• Feb (last half) = $202,183.24
• Mar (first half) = $117,742.94

Payroll
• Feb (last half) = $262,008.87
• Mar (first half) = $285,603.32

Vouchers $5,000 +

Voided Checks



REPORT - FINANCE

Budget Position
Forecast = 20.8%, Actual = 16.7% 

Revenue
• Ambulance Transports

o February = $61,760.01
o March (as of 17th) = $16,806.13

• King County Medic One = $1,586.71 (Station 94 Rent)
• WA State DOL = $46.01 (Fuel Refund Check)
• Right! Systems Inc. = $3,065.05 (Credit Refund)
• Puget Sound Fire = $2,772.16 (EMT Instructor Reimbursement)
• L&I = $25,000 (FIIRE Grant Funds – SCBA Washer)
• MIHCARES 2025 Q3/Q4 & ESO = $29,731.66
• Muckleshoot Indian Tribe = $3,843.20 (EMT Reimbursement)



REPORT - FINANCE



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

IT Update

• Cradlepoint ILA
• Project Includes:

o Relocating remaining servers to Station 92
o Cable audit & cleanup
o New wall mount server rack

• FARWest Technologies Inc.
• Make 95 office space usable 
• Approximate cost = $5k

Old Server Rack



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

Spring Forward
If you haven't already...

• Change Smoke/ CO Alarm Batteries
• Test detectors regularly
• Follow manufacturer replacement schedule

x



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

2026 Firefighter Recruitment

• Establishing a list for 2026/2027
• Test scores due 3/31/2026
• Entry Level Interviews in April 2026



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

Community Events

• MIT Reading Across America (3/3 & 3/6)
• Kentlake High School Career Panel (3/4)
• Station 96 Preschool Visit (3/18)
• Future Women in EMS & Fire (4/25-4/26)

Kentlake Career PanelReading Across America



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF
City of Black Diamond

• Ten Trails Elementary School Plan Review being 
fast-tracked for school completion 9/2027

• Safeway is moving forward – unknown 
completion date

• February 2026 Incidents = 42 (67% EMS)
• Ambulance Transports = 23
• Upcoming Events:

o Lk Sawyer Easter Egg Hunt (3/28)
o Library Storytime (3/30 & 4/20)
o Library Water Safety Day (4/27)
o BD Community Center Weekly                 

Blood Pressure Checks on Thursdays



REPORT – FIRE CHIEF

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe
• Presentation to Tribal Council being scheduled
• Upcoming Events:

o Earth Day (4/22)
o White River Amphitheatre Concerts (Various)
o Weekly Blood Pressure Checks (Fri)



REPORT – DEPUTY CHIEF

Logistics & Apparatus

• R395 Sale – Sold!
• New E396 Procurement – In process
• Annual Tender Maintenance - Complete
• (2) Ford F150's Being Outfitted – In process
• 12 Additional Vehicle Repairs by Fire Garage



REPORT – DEPUTY CHIEF

Incidents

• Auburn-Enumclaw MVA (2/27)
• Lawnmower Fire (3/2)
• PSF Mutual Aid House Fire (3/13)
• Snow Event – 30 Incidents (3/13)
• Tractor Trailer Fire (3/19)

Mower FireMVA

Mutual Aid House Fire Snow/ Slide on ABD



TOTAL CALL VOLUME
February 2026 February 2025

7.7 calls per day 7.3 calls per day

All Incidents = 215
EMS Incidents = 166 (67%)

All Incidents = 207
EMS Incidents = 153 (74%)



REPORT – DEPUTY CHIEF
Personnel / Training

• Firefighter Stair Climb (3/8)
• Training:

o Mass-Casualty Incident (3/2)
o Mass-Casualty Incident (3/9)
o Night Drills w/ EFD (various dates)
o Tender Ops Drills (various dates)
o Live Fire Training (Station 368)
o Pump Academy (Hutter & Swain)

MCI Trainings

Stair Climb



2025 TRAINING HOURS

• EMS
• Fire Training
• Vehicle Extrication
• Multi-Casualty Incidents
• JATC Training
• Driver Training
• Fitness and Wellness Training



FACILITIES

Maintenance & Repairs

• New SCBA Decon Washer Leak (96) – Complete
• Fuel Pump Circuit Rewire (92) - Complete
• Bathroom Lighting (96) - In progress
• Generator Filter Assembly Replaced (97) - Complete
• Bathroom Fan (98) - Complete
• Pressure Vessel Inspections (All Stations) - Complete
• 25 Additional Misc. M&R Tasks Performed

SCBA Washer Leak



UNFINISHED BUSINESS

N/A - No Unfinished Business



NEW BUSINESS

Resolution 26-600 
Motion required

• Motion to approve Resolution 26-600, to declare 
the surplus and disposal of fire hose, as noted 
in Appendix-A. 

2025 Hose Testing



NEW BUSINESS

Druid's Glen Proposed Land Use Discussion

• HOA initiative to preserve 376 acres of open space
• Development threatens wildlife, wetlands & 

salmon stream
• ~4,000 residents support preservation (petition)
• Request: MVFR & community support initiative to 

protect land

Community Petition In Place



NEW BUSINESS

King County EMS Levy Contract
No Motion required

• 2026-2031 Levy Funds Contract - signed
• No significant changes 



COMMISSIONER REPORTS

McKinneyD. Young Hargrove Fouts Gentry J. Young

Name Board Position Term Role

Dennis Young Position 1 1/1/2024 - 12/31/2029 Commissioner

Cathie Valentine-McKinney Position 2 1/1/2026 -12/31/2031 Commissioner – Vice Chair

Jake Fouts Position 3 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2027 Commissioner

Mark Hargrove Position 4 1/1/2026 - 12/31/2031 Commissioner

Don Gentry Position 5 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2027 Commissioner - Chair

Jesse Young Advisory Member - Black Diamond City Council



GOOD OF THE ORDER



UPCOMING EVENTS

• 04/07/2026 - Black Diamond City Council Meeting, 7 PM
• 04/28/2026 - Board of Commissioner Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM
• 05/26/2026 - Board of Commissioner Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM



MEETING ADJOURNED

Commissioners - Please sign documents prior to leaving.



 
 

PROFESSIONALISM            ACCOUNTABILITY            COMPASSION            INTEGRITY            PRIDE 
 

MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE AND RESCUE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

MARCH 24, 2026 
 

Fire stations are open to the public, and in-person Board of Commissioner meetings are typically held at 
Station 95 (32316 148th Ave SE, Auburn, WA 98092) the 4th Tuesday of every month at 1 PM. 

 
AGENDA 
 

1) Call to Order 
 

2) Pledge of Allegiance 
 

3) Roll Call 
 

4) Approval of Agenda 
1. 03/24/2026 

 

5) Consent Agenda 
1. Minutes for Approval: 02/24/2026 
2. Accounts Payable Vouchers for Approval: 02/23/2026, 03/04/2026, 03/06/2026, 

03/16/2026 
3. Payroll for Approval: 02/27/2026, 03/13/2026  

 
6) Public Comment  

Members of the audience may comment on items relative to any matter related to 
Mountain View Fire and Rescue business, under the Public Comment portion of the 
meeting (per Policy 201). Comments are to be limited to three (3) minutes per person. 

 
7) Union Comment 

 
8) Report – Finance 

 
9) Report – Fire Chief 

 
10) Report – Deputy Chief 

 
11) Unfinished Business 

 

12) New Business 
1. Resolution 26-600 – Surplus of Fire Hose 
2. Druid’s Glen Proposed Land Use Discussion 
3. King County EMS Levy Contract  



 
 

PROFESSIONALISM            ACCOUNTABILITY            COMPASSION            INTEGRITY            PRIDE 
 

 
13) Commissioner Report(s) 

 
14) Good of the Order 

 

15) Adjournment 
 

16) Signing of Documents 
 

UPCOMING EVENT(S) 

• 04/07/2026 - Black Diamond City Council Meeting, 7 PM 

• 04/28/2026 – Board of Commissioners Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM 

• 05/26/2026 - Board of Commissioners Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM 
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  MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE AND RESCUE 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONER MEETING MINUTES 

FEBRUARY 24, 2026 
 

1. Call to Order 
Board Vice Chair, Cathie McKinney, called the meeting to order at 1:00 PM. 

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Hargrove, with all attendees participating. 

 
3. Roll Call 
In Attendance: 

1. Cathie McKinney, Commissioner - Vice Chair 
2. Mark Hargrove, Commissioner 
3. Dennis Young, Commissioner 
4. Jake Fouts, Commissioner 
5. Jesse Young, Black Diamond City Council - Advisory Member 
 

Staff: 
1. Dawn Judkins, Fire Chief 
2. Chief Trout, Deputy Chief 
3. Dan Alger, Finance Manager 
4. Lisette Kelly, HR – Board Secretary 

 
Not in Attendance:  

1. Don Gentry, Commissioner – Chair (excused) 
 

4. Approval of Agenda 
Board Chair Gentry requested approval of the Agenda from the January 27, 2025, Minutes. 
 
Commissioner Fouts made a MOTION to approve the January 27, 2026, Agenda, SECONDED by 
Commissioner Young. The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (4-0). 
 
5. Special Recognition 
• Years of Service – Chief Judkins spoke about the years of service milestones for Firefighters Swift & 

Thach (5 years), speaking about the initiative and efforts made of both personnel. 
 
6. Special Presentation 

 
• Carrie Talamaivao, Stephanie Lopes, Taylor Bernardi (MOUD team member), Lindsay Memeyer (MOUD 

team member) of Valley Regional Fire Authority’s CARES and CARES Medications for Opioid Use Disorder 
“MOUD” program, spoke about the history of the program, current status and future, potential updates, 
and flowthrough of patient care. CARES provides social services, to try and prevent those without 
emergent issues, out of the 911 system. CARES serves frequent 911 (EMS) callers, complex patients, 
chronic/ acute health issues, non-emergent medical complaints, social service needs, substance use 
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disorders. The MOUD specific program was outlined, as it relates to substances abuse, as well as the 
number of CARES and CARES MOUD incidents within our district and outcomes. Our board and Chiefs 
thanks Valley Regional Fire Authority, and the CARES team members for their impactful contributions.  

 
7. Approval of Consent Agenda 
Board Chair Gentry requested approval of the following consent agenda items: 
 
• Minutes for Approval: 01/27/2026 
• Vouchers for Approval [Accounts Payable]: 02/06/2026, 02/13/2026 
• Payroll for Approval: 01/30/2026, 02/13/2026 

 
Commissioner Young made a MOTION to approve the Consent Agenda, SECONDED by Commissioner 
Fouts. The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (4-0). 

 
8. Public Comment 
No public comment was received. 

 
9. Union Comment 
No union comment was received. 

 
10. Finance Report 
Finance Manager Dan Alger gave his finance report, including information on the AP, payroll, transport, 
cancelled (lost) checks, revenue, misc. revenue and budget position. Notable vouchers ($5K+ reviewed).  
 
Expense and Revenue spreadsheet reviewed. 

 
11.  Fire Chief Report 
Chief Judkins reviewed various initiatives and updates, such as;  
• 2024 GEMT Follow-up Audit “True-Up” on originally submitted amount, which is currently pending.  
• Annual Dept. & Financial Report are in process.  
• Legislative Day Recap (1/29/26) – During WFC & WFCA hosted event, our agency met with Rep. Chris 

Stearns & Senator Victoria Hunt.  
• Recent community outreach such as Trail Life Scout station tour & first aid demo, story time at the Black 

Diamond Library and regular (Thursday) blood pressure checks at the Black Diamond Community Center 
& Muckleshoot Health & Wellness Center. 

• City of Black Diamond upcoming Planning Meetings, Council meetings (including pre-annexation 
discussion on the agenda for March), and their regular council meetings moving to Tuesday’s as of 
March 2026. Their Planning Director recently resigned. Recently, the city was proposing delaying an 
access road by Ten Trails (by 1,000 homes), something neither the Police nor Fire Chief recommends. 
Beginning March 3, Black Diamond is moving to Tuesday’s. 

• Muckleshoot Indian Tribe meeting with new CEO, Titu Asghar and another meeting at Station 96 
upcoming. We attended a Powwow and their recent New Year’s Eve celebration. 

 
12.  Deputy Chief Report 
Deputy Chief Trout reviewed various initiatives and updates, such as;  



  3 
 

•   Updated shift assignments as of February 5, 2026 
• Various trainings our personnel attended 
• Apparatus, such as receiving (2) F150 staff vehicles from the City of Black Diamond which are currently 

being outfitted, sale of R395 and beginning the process of procuring a new engine for Station 96. MVFR 
recently purchased their old 2012 F250 truck (maintenance). 

• Recent fire and life safety incidents, including fires, multi-vehicle accidents, etc. 
• District call volumes reviewed.  
• Facilities updates, including Plymovent repairs, bay door repairs and the install of the SCBA washer 

(purchased through LNI FIIRE grant), pest control, and in the future, we may need to look at the septic 
system at Station 92 (for the RIT house).  

 
13.  Unfinished Business 
• Review of Policy 201 – Board of Commissioner Bylaws & Governing Rules 

o Any suggested board updates? No suggested edits at this time.  
 

14.  New Business 
• N/A – No new business discussed. 

 
15.  Commissioner Report(s)   
• McKinney – Reminded Commission that the F1 filings for elected officials is due. She spoke of the 

Legislative Day, benefits of attending, including meeting the WFCA new administrator. Recently attend 
the Black Diamond City Counsil meeting.  

• Fouts – Happy to attend Legislative Day but disappointed the funds taken the LEOFF funds wasn’t a 
focus.  

• Hargrove – Nothing to add.  
• Young, Dennis – Thanked Operations personnel for their flexibility with all the changes, and dedication 

to their hard work.  
• Young, Jesse – Spoke about encouraging the former council with educating themselves on the role of 

the fire district, including hoping the board rep for MVFR could rotate more regularly (proposed every 3-
months) to ensure the knowledge was shared. However, despite that suggestion, the council preferred 
Jesse stay on for a year (through 2026). The city did put in place a backup Councilmember, Deady, who 
may periodically attend the Commission meetings.  

 
16.  Good of the Order  
• Chief Judkins – Thanked Jesse for increasing and clarifying a good recap of our agency to the city. She 

also reminded the board that daylight savings is coming up, as is the City Council on 3/3 (pre-annexation 
for Puget Sound Fire) and upcoming Black Diamond Library story time. Chief asked that the Commission 
coordinate attending meetings where there may be a quorum through Commissioner Gentry.  

 
17.  Upcoming Event(s) 
1. 03/08/2026 – Daylight Savings (reminder to change clocks & smoke detector batteries) 
2. 03/24/2026 – Board of Commissioner Meeting, Station 95 at 1 PM 
 
18. Adjournment 
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A MOTION was made by Commissioner Fouts to adjourn the meeting, SECONDED by Commissioner Young. 
The MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (4-0). The meeting was adjourned at 2:05 PM. 

 
19.  Signing of Documents 
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Dennis Young (Position #1) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Cathie Valentine-McKinney (Position #2) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Jacob Fouts (Position #3) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Mark Hargrove (Position #4) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Don Gentry, Chair (Position #5) 
 
 
                                                                                               
Lisette Kelly (District Secretary) 
 

 



Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec
Vouchers 307,051.56$ 89,279.28$ 117,742.94$ 
Payroll 268,410.46$ 290,200.79$ 285,603.32$ 
Vouchers -$ 202,183.24$ 
Payroll 270,183.88$ 262,008.87$ 

Total Vouchers 307,051.56$ $291,462.52 $117,742.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Payroll 538,594.34$ $552,209.66 $285,603.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

845,645.90$ $843,672.18 $403,346.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Source January February March April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec

Opening Balance Equity $5,227,559.50

Tax Revenue $0.00 $60,604.17
Deferred Tax Revenue $13,462.64 $16,563.48
Leasehold & Forest Tax $53.16
InterFund Transfers
BLS Funds $7,360.16 $54,731.66
Black Diamond $8,890.46 $12,065.60
Muckleshoot $3,843.20
AMB Transport $50,819.28 $61,760.01 $16,806.13
Special Event Income
KC Parks, DFW, Schools, FF1 $451.49
GEMT Funds
Grants - Archives /DOH
Surplus
Medic One Rent St 94 $1,586.71 $1,586.71 $1,586.71
Misc. Income $9,679.66 $70.00 $6,063.75
PSRFA Academy Instr. Credit
Investment Interest & Fees $21,427.49 $17,736.69
Total Revenue $5,341,237.39 $170,439.82 $83,031.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

2026 MONTHLY EXPENSES
1st Half

2nd Half

2026 MONTHLY REVENUE



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 1
001 Expense 10-044-0010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 51 00 001 Opening Balance Equity 5,711,728.09 16,349,836.05 (10,638,107.96) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 5,711,728.09 16,349,836.05 (10,638,107.96) 0.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 001 Real Property Taxes 7,707,527.00 60,604.17 7,646,922.83 99.2%
311 11 00 001 Deferred Property Taxes 50,000.00 30,026.12 19,973.88 39.9%
337 20 00 001 Leasehold Excise Tax 100.00 53.16 46.84 46.8%
337 40 00 001 Forest Excise Tax 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 7,759,127.00 90,683.45 7,668,443.55 98.8%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues
334 01 30 001 WSP Recruit Academy 3,200.00 0.00 3,200.00 100.0%
334 04 90 001 WA State Dept. Of Health 778.00 0.00 778.00 100.0%
334 04 91 001 Medic One Foundation 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%
334 04 92 001 KC BLS Cares MIH Program 87,060.00 29,731.66 57,328.34 65.8%
334 04 93 001 KC BLS QI Run Review 8,756.00 0.00 8,756.00 100.0%
334 04 94 001 KC BLS Core Services 12,029.00 7,360.16 4,668.84 38.8%
334 04 96 001 Recruit Academy Instr. Credit 10,000.00 2,772.16 7,227.84 72.3%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues 124,823.00 39,863.98 84,959.02 68.1%

340 Charges For Goods And Services
342 21 20 001 Auburn/Kent /Enum School District 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%
342 21 30 001 MIT Fire/EMS Protection 94,073.20 0.00 94,073.20 100.0%
342 21 50 001 Black Diamond Contract 1,359,586.07 0.00 1,359,586.07 100.0%
342 21 52 001 Black Diamond Major Repairs 10,000.00 11,033.76 (1,033.76) 0.0%
342 21 60 001 BLS (EMS Contract) 628,962.00 0.00 628,962.00 100.0%
342 21 72 001 King County Parks, Hatchery,Fl Geyser, etc 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 100.0%
342 21 80 001 Other Revenue Special Events OT 20,000.00 3,843.20 16,156.80 80.8%
342 21 81 001 WRA Overtime Reimb Live Nation 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.0%
342 40 00 001 Fire Marshal Inspection Fees 25,000.00 4,754.76 20,245.24 81.0%
342 60 00 001 Transport Reimbursement 500,000.00 112,579.29 387,420.71 77.5%
342 61 00 000 GEMT for Transport 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

340 Charges For Goods And Services 2,686,121.27 132,211.01 2,553,910.26 95.1%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 001 Investment Interest 100,000.00 38,778.86 61,221.14 61.2%
361 30 00 001 Cash-Impaired Investment 15.00 0.00 15.00 100.0%
361 32 00 001 Realized Gain/Loss On Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
362 50 00 001 Facility Lease Long Term 19,040.58 3,173.42 15,867.16 83.3%
367 11 00 001 Donations - Private 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
369 10 00 001 Sales of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
369 40 00 001 Judgements & Settlements 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
369 91 00 001 Other Misc. Revenue 0.00 28,120.94 (28,120.94) 0.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 119,055.58 70,073.22 48,982.36 41.1%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 2
001 Expense 10-044-0010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

380 Non Revenues
388 00 00 001 Other Inc. In Net Cash & Invest 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
389 90 00 001 Other Non Revenues 10,000.00 226.54 9,773.46 97.7%

380 Non Revenues 10,000.00 226.54 9,773.46 97.7%

390 Transfers In
391 90 00 001 Proceeds From Long-Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
395 20 00 001 Ins. Recoveries Of Cap Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 02 00 001 Transfers In Travel Acct 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
398 10 00 001 Insurance Recoveries 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 001 Transfers In - Reserve Acct 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 01 00 001 Transfers In Revolv Acct 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 03 00 001 Transfers In D17 Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 20 00 001 Transfer In M & O Levy 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 30 00 001 Transfers In Cap Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 00 001 Transfers In - GO Bond Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 01 001 Transfers In - COP Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 02 001 Transfers In - EOF 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 31 03 001 Transfers In - Mitigation Fees 76,990.00 0.00 76,990.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 76,990.00 0.00 76,990.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 16,487,844.94 16,682,894.25 (195,049.31) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 41 075 Transport Overpayment and 

Reimbursement
3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%

522 50 42 050 Station 95 Comm Connection 8,400.00 449.82 7,950.18 94.6%

000 11,400.00 449.82 10,950.18 96.1%

522 10 10 010 Legislative Compensation 23,000.00 2,576.00 20,424.00 88.8%
522 10 20 010 Legislative FICA/Medicare/SS 1,500.00 196.99 1,303.01 86.9%
522 10 20 020 Legislative L&I 0.00 6.09 (6.09) 0.0%
522 10 31 010 Commissioner Supplies 2,000.00 46.47 1,953.53 97.7%
522 10 43 010 Com. Meals & Lodging 8,000.00 110.57 7,889.43 98.6%
522 10 43 020 Commissioner Registrations 3,500.00 961.93 2,538.07 72.5%
522 10 49 010 Com. Dues & Subscriptions 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.0%

210 Legislative Expenses 42,000.00 3,898.05 38,101.95 90.7%

522 11 10 010 Administrative Salaries 1,021,834.18 200,394.78 821,439.40 80.4%
522 11 10 011 Overtime - Admin 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 11 10 070 Admin DCP Employer 15,800.00 3,200.00 12,600.00 79.7%
522 11 20 010 Admin FICA/Medicare 41,843.51 7,965.84 33,877.67 81.0%
522 11 20 020 Admin L & I 27,308.39 4,818.83 22,489.56 82.4%
522 11 20 040 Admin Medical/Dental 147,270.28 21,925.06 125,345.22 85.1%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 3
001 Expense 10-044-0010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 20 041 Admin VEBA 29,000.00 0.00 29,000.00 100.0%
522 11 20 050 Admin PERS II 39,363.41 4,416.21 34,947.20 88.8%
522 11 20 060 Admin LEOFF II 31,170.74 5,651.60 25,519.14 81.9%

211 Admin Salaries and Benefits 1,354,590.51 248,372.32 1,106,218.19 81.7%

522 10 44 010 Ad Valorem Taxes/SWM Fees 35,000.00 15,561.54 19,438.46 55.5%
522 11 20 030 Unemployment 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 100.0%
522 11 20 080 Admin Uniforms 1,000.00 1,773.76 (773.76) 0.0%
522 11 31 010 Admin Supplies / Provisions 4,000.00 786.01 3,213.99 80.3%
522 11 31 015 Meeting Expenses 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 11 31 020 Printer, Computer Supplies & IT Supplies 4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00 100.0%
522 11 31 040 Bank Fees 10.00 0.00 10.00 100.0%
522 11 42 010 Postage & Mailing Supplies 1,500.00 569.25 930.75 62.1%
522 11 45 020 Election Fees 16,000.00 (609.00) 16,609.00 103.8%
522 11 49 010 Admin Registrations/Dues/Memberships 10,000.00 2,065.00 7,935.00 79.4%
522 11 49 015 Admin Travel 20,000.00 1,408.00 18,592.00 93.0%
522 11 49 030 Software Programs & Subscriptions 60,000.00 10,602.54 49,397.46 82.3%
522 20 46 010 Insurance-Life 16,845.00 0.00 16,845.00 100.0%
522 50 46 010 Insurance-Bldg & Equip 127,080.00 26,601.00 100,479.00 79.1%
522 50 46 020 Insurance-Vehicle Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

213 Business Operations 317,435.00 58,758.10 258,676.90 81.5%

522 10 40 001 O2X FEMA Grant Match Cost 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%
522 10 41 010 Legal Services 40,000.00 1,722.36 38,277.64 95.7%
522 11 41 010 Audit - State Auditors Office 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 100.0%
522 11 41 020 Professional Services 100,000.00 10,634.47 89,365.53 89.4%
522 11 41 025 Ready Rebound 8,500.00 0.00 8,500.00 100.0%
522 11 41 030 KC BLS QI RUN REVIEW TO SKCFTC 8,756.00 0.00 8,756.00 100.0%
522 11 41 035 KC BLS Cares MIH Program 87,060.00 50,228.09 36,831.91 42.3%
522 11 41 040 Vehicle Maintenance Contract 302,312.00 82,356.33 219,955.67 72.8%
522 11 41 050 Fire Marshal Services Black Diamond 20,000.00 1,031.84 18,968.16 94.8%
522 11 41 060 Fire Marshal Services District / WRA 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 11 41 065 EMS - WRA 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 11 41 070 Pulse Point 750.00 0.00 750.00 100.0%
522 70 40 001 Ambulance Transport Consultant 60,000.00 4,288.36 55,711.64 92.9%

214 Professional Services 670,378.00 150,261.45 520,116.55 77.6%

522 20 20 070 Uniforms 30,000.00 2,666.16 27,333.84 91.1%
522 20 31 010 Suppression Supplies, Rehab, Small Tools 6,000.00 2,065.41 3,934.59 65.6%
522 20 31 015 Gas Detector 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 020 Nozzles 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 025 Ladders 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 030 Hose 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 31 040 Water Rescue Equipment 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.0%
522 20 32 010 Fuel - Gas 12,000.00 4,082.75 7,917.25 66.0%
522 20 32 020 Fuel - Diesel 60,000.00 6,683.88 53,316.12 88.9%
522 20 35 030 Bunker Gear 60,000.00 7,631.81 52,368.19 87.3%
522 20 35 050 Bunker Gear Yearly Inspections 25,000.00 458.96 24,541.04 98.2%
522 20 41 010 Interview and Recruiting Expense 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 20 41 020 Promotional Testing 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
522 21 46 020 Career & Volunteer Onboarding 5,000.00 25.00 4,975.00 99.5%
522 26 31 020 Station Water 1,200.00 13.25 1,186.75 98.9%
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Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 60 35 010 Shop Supplies - Tools 1,000.00 21.75 978.25 97.8%
522 60 48 010 Vehicle Parts & Outsource 100,000.00 4,314.98 95,685.02 95.7%
522 60 48 040 Hose and Ladder Testing 16,000.00 0.00 16,000.00 100.0%
522 60 48 055 SCBA - Flow  Test 4,200.00 0.00 4,200.00 100.0%
522 60 48 060 SCBA - MVFR 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 100.0%
522 60 48 065 SCBA - Compressor Maintenance 9,000.00 253.18 8,746.82 97.2%
522 60 48 070 Small Motor / Vehicle Repair 3,000.00 705.43 2,294.57 76.5%
522 60 48 075 Extinguisher Maintenance 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.0%

220 District Suppression Expenses 368,400.00 28,922.56 339,477.44 92.1%

522 20 10 010 Suppression Salaries 5,172,358.17 1,020,479.42 4,151,878.75 80.3%
522 20 10 011 Suppression Overtime 600,000.00 60,707.17 539,292.83 89.9%
522 20 10 061 Suppression DCP Employer 90,000.00 10,099.45 79,900.55 88.8%
522 20 20 010 Suppression FICA/Medicare 80,038.31 15,496.50 64,541.81 80.6%
522 20 20 020 Suppression L & I 417,541.86 83,712.60 333,829.26 80.0%
522 20 20 040 Suppression Medical/Dental 902,911.92 138,943.06 763,968.86 84.6%
522 20 20 041 Suppression VEBA 185,500.00 0.00 185,500.00 100.0%
522 20 20 060 Suppression LEOFF II 261,017.48 53,793.54 207,223.94 79.4%

221 Career Salaries and Benefits 7,709,367.74 1,383,231.74 6,326,136.00 82.1%

522 21 12 030 Volunteer Stipend 2,000.00 550.00 1,450.00 72.5%
522 21 20 010 Volunteer FIT, Medicare, SS 500.00 42.08 457.92 91.6%
522 21 41 010 Volunteer Pension & Ret 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.0%
522 21 46 010 Volunteer Insurance 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%

222 Volunteer Expenses 3,100.00 592.08 2,507.92 80.9%

522 26 31 010 EMS Supplies 50,000.00 11,372.45 38,627.55 77.3%
522 26 35 020 KC BLS Core Funds 12,029.00 3,481.60 8,547.40 71.1%
522 26 41 050 Medical Waste Disposal 1,000.00 526.00 474.00 47.4%
522 26 41 060 Electronic Reporting 12,000.00 643.66 11,356.34 94.6%

226 EMS Operations 75,029.00 16,023.71 59,005.29 78.6%

522 20 41 040 Dispatch Services - 911 140,000.00 29,134.75 110,865.25 79.2%
522 20 41 050 PSERN 54,000.00 10,896.48 43,103.52 79.8%
522 20 41 055 Radio Maintenance 5,000.00 5,574.10 (574.10) 0.0%
522 20 42 010 MDC Hardware, Tablets, Cellular MVFR 20,000.00 3,538.04 16,461.96 82.3%
522 20 42 020 Mobile Device & Services 5,000.00 120.98 4,879.02 97.6%
522 60 48 020 Radios & Pagers M & R 300.00 0.00 300.00 100.0%

228 Communications and Dispatch 224,300.00 49,264.35 175,035.65 78.0%

522 30 31 040 Mapping Materials & Expenses 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%

230 Incident Planning 200.00 0.00 200.00 100.0%

522 30 31 070 District Web Site 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00 100.0%
522 30 31 080 Public Relations / Pub Ed 10,000.00 2,588.32 7,411.68 74.1%
522 30 31 090 Recruitment, Retention & Recognition 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
522 30 31 095 CPR Classes 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%

241 Public Education 33,500.00 2,588.32 30,911.68 92.3%

522 45 31 020 Publications & Books 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.0%
522 45 41 020 SKCFTC - Training Consortium Contract 95,000.00 0.00 95,000.00 100.0%
522 45 43 010 Suppression Trng & Reg 20,000.00 509.00 19,491.00 97.5%
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522 Fire
522 45 43 020 Outside Training & Registration 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
522 45 43 030 College Class Reimb. 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 45 43 040 JATC College - Class Supplies and Reg. Cost 2,000.00 1,897.73 102.27 5.1%
522 45 49 010 Drill Ground Supplies 2,000.00 1,125.51 874.49 43.7%

245 Suppression Training 131,100.00 3,532.24 127,567.76 97.3%

522 50 42 020 Station 92 Comm Connection 12,000.00 2,732.76 9,267.24 77.2%
522 50 42 040 Station 94 Comm Connection 2,000.00 468.84 1,531.16 76.6%
522 50 42 060 Station 96 Comm Connection 10,000.00 1,825.00 8,175.00 81.8%
522 50 42 070 Station 97 Comm Connection 1,700.00 423.87 1,276.13 75.1%

250 Station Communications 25,700.00 5,450.47 20,249.53 78.8%

522 50 31 010 Station Cleaning Supplies 6,500.00 1,735.45 4,764.55 73.3%
522 50 31 020 Facilities Maintenance Supplies 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.0%
522 50 31 030 Landscaping 10,000.00 1,612.76 8,387.24 83.9%
522 50 35 010 Fitness Equipment 8,000.00 110.31 7,889.69 98.6%
522 50 45 010 Sprinkler/Fire Alarm Monitoring 5,500.00 4,037.16 1,462.84 26.6%
522 50 45 030 St 94 Pest Control 500.00 70.79 429.21 85.8%
522 50 45 040 St 92 Pest Control 500.00 141.58 358.42 71.7%
522 50 45 050 St 95 Pest Control 500.00 70.79 429.21 85.8%
522 50 45 060 St 96 Pest Control 500.00 70.79 429.21 85.8%
522 50 45 070 St 97 Pest Control 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%
522 50 48 010 HVAC Agreement 12,000.00 4,128.60 7,871.40 65.6%
522 50 48 020 Station 92 Furniture, M & R 15,000.00 5,244.97 9,755.03 65.0%
522 50 48 040 Station 94 Furniture, M & R 2,000.00 820.88 1,179.12 59.0%
522 50 48 050 Station 95 Furniture, M & R 10,000.00 2,443.58 7,556.42 75.6%
522 50 48 060 Station 96 Furniture, M & R 30,000.00 4,138.59 25,861.41 86.2%
522 50 48 070 Station 97 Furniture, M & R 3,000.00 1,405.51 1,594.49 53.1%

252 Station Maintenance 107,000.00 26,031.76 80,968.24 75.7%

522 50 47 120 Electricity Station 92 10,000.00 2,713.56 7,286.44 72.9%
522 50 47 140 Electricity Station 94 5,500.00 1,518.27 3,981.73 72.4%
522 50 47 150 Electricity Station 95 15,000.00 7,208.39 7,791.61 51.9%
522 50 47 160 Electricity Station 96 22,000.00 5,524.76 16,475.24 74.9%
522 50 47 170 Electricity Station 97 2,500.00 568.97 1,931.03 77.2%
522 50 47 220 Water Station 92 1,400.00 229.20 1,170.80 83.6%
522 50 47 240 Water Station 94 750.00 912.90 (162.90) 0.0%
522 50 47 250 Water Station 95 2,500.00 460.50 2,039.50 81.6%
522 50 47 260 Water Station 96 1,000.00 272.05 727.95 72.8%
522 50 47 270 Water Station 97 800.00 195.00 605.00 75.6%
522 50 47 320 Natural Gas Station 92 4,000.00 1,579.53 2,420.47 60.5%
522 50 47 360 Natural Gas Station 96 7,000.00 3,506.85 3,493.15 49.9%
522 50 47 420 Station 92 Trash Services 5,500.00 789.24 4,710.76 85.7%
522 50 47 450 Station 95 Trash Services 9,000.00 2,976.98 6,023.02 66.9%
522 50 47 460 Station 96 Trash Services 3,500.00 1,079.73 2,420.27 69.2%
522 50 47 640 Propane Station 94 3,000.00 1,248.46 1,751.54 58.4%
522 50 47 670 Propane Station 97 1,200.00 545.44 654.56 54.5%

254 Station Utilities 94,650.00 31,329.83 63,320.17 66.9%

522 60 48 080 Apparatus Detailing 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%

260 Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 100.0%
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522 Fire
522 24 42 015 BD MDC's, Hardware and Apparatus Cell 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.0%
522 24 42 020 BD ST 98 MDC's & Mobile Device Services 1,000.00 589.93 410.07 41.0%
522 50 45 020 St 98 Sprinkler/Fire Alarm Monitoring 1,400.00 0.00 1,400.00 100.0%
522 50 45 080 St 98 Pest Control 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.0%
522 54 42 080 Station 98 Comm Connection 5,000.00 735.00 4,265.00 85.3%
522 54 47 180 Electricity Station 98 5,000.00 1,336.41 3,663.59 73.3%
522 54 47 280 Water Station 98 1,500.00 213.90 1,286.10 85.7%
522 54 47 380 Natural Gas Station 98 3,500.00 1,823.41 1,676.59 47.9%
522 54 47 480 Station 98 Trash Services 3,000.00 1,238.09 1,761.91 58.7%
522 54 48 010 BD HVAC Agreement 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.0%
522 54 48 080 Station 98 Furniture, M & R 5,000.00 1,803.65 3,196.35 63.9%
522 64 48 045 BD ST 98 Hose and Ladder Testing 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 100.0%
522 64 48 050 ST 98 Ladder 3,000.00 2,793.29 206.71 6.9%
522 64 48 055 ST 98 Nozzles 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 100.0%

264 Black Diamond Expenses 40,900.00 10,533.68 30,366.32 74.2%

522 Fire 11,210,050.25 2,019,240.48 9,190,809.77 82.0%

580 Non Expenditures
589 90 00 001 Suspense For Reclassification 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
589 99 00 999 Payroll Clearing 0.00 2,265.29 (2,265.29) 0.0%

580 Non Expenditures 0.00 2,265.29 (2,265.29) 0.0%

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment
591 18 70 070 Copier Lease 2,500.00 896.54 1,603.46 64.1%

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment 2,500.00 896.54 1,603.46 64.1%

594 Capital Expenditures
594 22 62 020 Capital Improvement 92 30,000.00 7,224.22 22,775.78 75.9%
594 22 62 040 Capital Improvement 94 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 22 62 050 Capital Improvement 95 50,000.00 7,146.72 42,853.28 85.7%
594 22 62 060 Capital Improvement 96 60,000.00 34,667.29 25,332.71 42.2%
594 22 62 070 Capital Improvement 97 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 010 Computer Hardware 60,000.00 4,337.85 55,662.15 92.8%
594 22 64 015 Ballastic Vests - Safety 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 020 Capital MV Equip - SCBA 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 025 Capital BD Equip - SCBA 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 22 64 030 Capital Vehicles - Minor 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 031 Capital Vehicles - Major 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 035 Capital Machinery - Mowers 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%
594 22 64 040 LNI FIIRE Grant EMS Euipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 24 62 080 Capital Improvement 98 0.00 506.27 (506.27) 0.0%
594 24 62 090 Capital Improvement 99 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
594 28 35 010 Radios/Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

594 Capital Expenditures 905,000.00 53,882.35 851,117.65 94.0%
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597 Interfund Transfers
597 20 10 001 Transfers-Out -COP Loan 62,000.00 0.00 62,000.00 100.0%
597 22 00 001 Transfers Out - Mitigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
597 22 00 003 Transfers-Out - Emer. Ops Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
597 22 00 004 Transfers Out - Cap. Replacement Fund 228,304.69 0.00 228,304.69 100.0%
597 22 00 006 Transfer Out to 200 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 290,304.69 0.00 290,304.69 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 12,407,854.94 2,076,284.66 10,331,570.28 83.3%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 4,079,990.00 14,606,609.59
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 91 00 002 Opening Balance Equity 500.00 1,137.86 (637.86) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 500.00 1,137.86 (637.86) 0.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 002 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
311 11 00 002 Property Taxes Deferred 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
318 90 00 002 Other Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
337 00 40 002 Forest Excise Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
337 20 00 002 Leasehold Excise Tax 20.00 0.00 20.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 20.00 0.00 20.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 002 Investment Interest 24.00 1.02 22.98 95.8%
361 30 00 002 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 32 00 002 Realized Gain/Loss On Cash-Impaired 

Investment
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

361 90 00 002 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 24.00 1.02 22.98 95.8%

380 Non Revenues
389 90 00 002 Other Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 002 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 544.00 1,138.88 (594.88) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 10 44 002 Ad Valorem Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
522 11 31 002 Bank Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

522 Fire 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 22 00 002 Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
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Fund Excess/(Deficit): 544.00 1,138.88
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 51 00 003 Opening Balance Equity 6,000.00 18,300.00 (12,300.00) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 6,000.00 18,300.00 (12,300.00) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 6,000.00 18,300.00 (12,300.00) 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 6,000.00 18,300.00
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 020 Opening Balance Equity 50.00 3,573.90 (3,523.90) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 50.00 3,573.90 (3,523.90) 0.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 020 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
311 11 00 020 Deferred Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
337 40 00 020 Timber Excise Tax (4X) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 020 Investment Interest 5.00 997.15 (992.15) 0.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 5.00 997.15 (992.15) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 55.00 4,571.05 (4,516.05) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 31 220 Bank Fees 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%
522 11 44 220 Ad Valorem Tax 5.00 1,385.88 (1,380.88) 0.0%

522 Fire 10.00 1,385.88 (1,375.88) 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 20 00 000 Transfer Out - Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 10.00 1,385.88 (1,375.88) 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 45.00 3,185.17
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 100 Opening Balance Equity 626,625.00 2,023,877.18 (1,397,252.18) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 626,625.00 2,023,877.18 (1,397,252.18) 0.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 100 Investment Interest 20,000.00 4,571.49 15,428.51 77.1%
361 30 00 100 Cash-Impaired Investment 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%
361 90 00 100 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 20,005.00 4,571.49 15,433.51 77.1%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 100 Transfer In From Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 646,630.00 2,028,448.67 (1,381,818.67) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

590 Transfer Out
597 31 02 100 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 646,630.00 2,028,448.67
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 101 Opening Balance Equity 5.00 30,548.32 (30,543.32) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 5.00 30,548.32 (30,543.32) 0.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 101 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues
331 97 04 101 FEMA Grant EMW09-FO-06544 (98 

Bldg-Sprin
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

330 Intergovernmental Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 101 Investment Interest 1,500.00 34.26 1,465.74 97.7%
361 19 00 101 Investment Interest Svc Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 30 00 101 Cash-Impaired Investment 50.00 0.00 50.00 100.0%
361 32 00 101 Realized Gain/Loss On Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 90 00 101 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 1,550.00 34.26 1,515.74 97.8%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 101 Transfers In 55,897.00 0.00 55,897.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 55,897.00 0.00 55,897.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 57,452.00 30,582.58 26,869.42 46.8%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 31 101 Bank Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

522 Fire 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

594 Capital Expenditures
522 50 48 004 Station 98 - Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

594 Capital Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 22 00 101 Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
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Fund Excess/(Deficit): 57,452.00 30,582.58
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 22 200 Opening Balance Equity 12,450.00 347,723.61 (335,273.61) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 12,450.00 347,723.61 (335,273.61) 0.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 200 Real Property Taxes 593,759.00 3,975.08 589,783.92 99.3%
311 11 00 200 Deferred Property Taxes 8,400.00 2,640.55 5,759.45 68.6%
337 40 00 200 Forest Excise Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 602,159.00 6,615.63 595,543.37 98.9%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 200 Investment Interest 6,000.00 632.22 5,367.78 89.5%
361 30 00 200 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 90 00 200 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 6,000.00 632.22 5,367.78 89.5%

380 Non Revenues
389 90 00 200 Other Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

380 Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 200 Transfer In From 001 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 620,609.00 354,971.46 265,637.54 42.8%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 10 44 200 Ad Valorem Taxes 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00 100.0%
522 11 31 200 Bank Fees 40.00 0.00 40.00 100.0%

522 Fire 2,840.00 0.00 2,840.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out
591 22 71 005 GO Bonds (Principle) 460,000.00 0.00 460,000.00 100.0%
592 22 89 005 Int And Other Dbt Svc Costs 100,850.00 0.00 100,850.00 100.0%
597 22 00 005 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 560,850.00 0.00 560,850.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 563,690.00 0.00 563,690.00 100.0%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 16
200 Bond Pymnt 2008/09 10-044-8510 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 56,919.00 354,971.46



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 17
201 COP Loan(s) 10-044-8880 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 201 Real & Personal Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
311 11 00 201 Deferred Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 201 Investment Interest 115.00 7.98 107.02 93.1%
361 19 00 201 Investment Service Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 30 00 201 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 115.00 7.98 107.02 93.1%

380 Non Revenues
308 51 00 201 Opening Balance Equity 780.00 (596,069.73) 596,849.73 ******%

380 Non Revenues 780.00 (596,069.73) 596,849.73 ******%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 201 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 01 00 201 Transfer-In From Expense 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 60,895.00 (596,061.75) 656,956.75 1078.8%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment
591 22 71 201 Redemption Of Long Term Debt -COP Loan 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.0%

591 Debt Service - Principle Repayment 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 100.0%

592 Debt Service - Interest Costs
592 22 89 201 Interest And Other Debt Service Costs - 

Other Debt Service Costs
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

592 Debt Service - Interest Costs 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 31 01 201 Transfers-Out -Expense Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 60,000.00 0.00 60,000.00 100.0%



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 18
201 COP Loan(s) 10-044-8880 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 895.00 (596,061.75)



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 19
300 Capital Replacement  10-044-3010 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 300 Opening Balance Equity 927,874.00 7,635,352.94 (6,707,478.94) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 927,874.00 7,635,352.94 (6,707,478.94) 0.0%

310 Property Taxes
311 10 00 300 Real Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

310 Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 300 Investment Interest 25,000.00 12,715.39 12,284.61 49.1%
361 30 00 300 Cash-Impaired Investment (10.00) 0.00 (10.00) 0.0%
361 30 01 300 Realized Gain/Loss On Cash-Impaired 

Investment
0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

361 90 00 300 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 24,990.00 12,715.39 12,274.61 49.1%

390 Transfers In
397 00 00 300 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 952,864.00 7,648,068.33 (6,695,204.33) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

590 Transfer Out
597 01 00 000  Cap Replacement Transfers Out Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
597 22 00 008 Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 952,864.00 7,648,068.33



2026 BUDGET POSITION
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 20
301 2008-09 Bnd Prj (7.5Mil) 10-044-8512 01/01/2026 To: 12/31/2026

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 301 Opening Balance Equity 9.50 31.32 (21.82) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 9.50 31.32 (21.82) 0.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings
361 11 00 301 Investment Interest 0.50 0.08 0.42 84.0%
361 30 00 301 Cash-Impaired Investment 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
361 90 00 301 Other Interest (BC's) 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

360 Interest & Other Earnings 0.50 0.08 0.42 84.0%

390 Transfers In
391 10 00 301 GO Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
392 00 00 301 Premium on Bonds Sold 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%
397 00 00 301 Transfers-In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

390 Transfers In 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Revenues: 10.00 31.40 (21.40) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire
522 11 31 301 Bank Fees 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

522 Fire 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out
597 22 00 009 Transfers Out - Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

590 Transfer Out 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.0%

Fund Expenditures: 5.00 0.00 5.00 100.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 5.00 31.40



2026 BUDGET POSITION TOTALS
Mountain View Fire And Rescue Time: 10:26:17 Date: 03/17/2026

Page: 21
Fund Revenue Budgeted Received Expense Budgeted Spent

001 Expense 10-044-0010 16,487,844.94 16,682,894.25 0.0% 12,407,854.94 2,076,284.66 83%
002 44 Reserve  10-044-6010 544.00 1,138.88 0.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
003 Revolving And Travel 6,000.00 18,300.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
020 Maint. And Ops Levy 10-044-0020 55.00 4,571.05 0.0% 10.00 1,385.88 0%
100 Emerg Operating Fund 10-044-101 646,630.00 2,028,448.67 0.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
101 Reserve (17) 10-017-6020 57,452.00 30,582.58 46.8% 0.00 0.00 100%
200 Bond Pymnt 2008/09 10-044-8510 620,609.00 354,971.46 42.8% 563,690.00 0.00 100%
201 COP Loan(s) 10-044-8880 60,895.00 -596,061.75 1078.8% 60,000.00 0.00 100%
300 Capital Replacement  10-044-3010 952,864.00 7,648,068.33 0.0% 0.00 0.00 100%
301 2008-09 Bnd Prj (7.5Mil) 10-044-85 10.00 31.40 0.0% 5.00 0.00 100%

18,832,903.94 26,172,944.87 0.0% 13,031,559.94 2,077,670.54 84.1%



Daily Cash Balance Report
As Of 03-15-2026

Report ID: CM_RPRT_014
Instance Name: 
Report Date: 03/17/2026
Page 1 of 1

Fund Fund Name Ending Balance
100176020 MTVUFIRE MITIGATION FEES 9,900.80
100440010 MTVUFIRE EXPENSE 3,710,244.87
100440020 MTVUFIRE EXCESS REVENUE 2,085.88
100441010 MTVUFIRE EMER OPER FUND 662,787.12
100443010 MTVUFIRE CAP REPLCMNT FD 1,917,103.26
100446010 MTVUFIRE RESERVE 5 MO FLOAT 3.45
100448510 MTVUFIRE BOND PAYMENT 2008 105,725.01
100448512 MTVUFIRE BOND PROJECT 2008 10.22
100448880 MTVUFIRE COP 1,128.18

Total 6,408,988.79

<-----------------------------------End of Report----------------------------------->







 
 

MOUNTAIN VIEW FIRE AND RESCUE 
Fire Chief Financial Certification 

 
VOUCHER APPROVAL FOR MARCH 24, 2026 MEETING 

 

I, the undersigned, do herby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been furnished, the 
services rendered, or the labor performed as described herein, that any advance payment due and payable 
pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment of a contractual obligation, 
and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligation against the Mountain View Fire and Rescue Fire 
Department, and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify said claim. 

 
 
Auditing Officer:  ______________________________________ Date: _________ 
   Dawn Judkins, Fire Chief 
 
Fire Commissioners: ______________________________________ Date: _________ 

Don Gentry, Chair 
 
 

Voucher Number Amount
73614 - 73628 $202,183.24 
73629 - 73644 $18,989.45 
73645 - 73654 $49,108.51 
73655 - 73669 $49,644.98 

$319,926.18

Cancelled Checks
Description Reason Voucher Number Amount
KC RECORDS Incorrect Recipient 73580 $609.00 

$609.00TOTAL Cancelled Checks

Description

Vouchers AP 03/16/2026
Vouchers AP 03/06/2026
Vouchers AP 03/04/2026
Vouchers AP 02/23/2026

TOTAL ACH/Withdrawal

 

























































































































































































































































































































Mountain View Fire and Rescue 

Chaplain Report – Feb 2026 

 

There were 3 requests for chaplain support in the month of Feb 2026 in the MVFR district. 

Requested by Incident Handled by Chaplain 

MVFR Natural Cause MVFR CHP93 

MVFR Natural Cause  MVFR CHP76 

MVFR Natural Cause MVFR CHP76 

 

Other Notes: 

 

 

  



IRP STORYBOARD

Mountain View
- 10 Days On-Site (18 station visits)
- 9 Group Workouts (35 participants)
- 1 Yoga Sessions (3 participants)
- 1 One-on-One Training Sessions
- 5 Nutrition & Strength & Conditioning Discussions
- 1 Education Session (3 participants)
- 1 Individual Nutrition Consultation
- 2 Strength & Mobility Programs Created
- 13 Readiness Assessments

Vashon
- 9 Days On-Site
- 2 Group Workout (7 participants)
- 3 Yoga Sessions (12 participants)
- 6 One-on-One Training Sessions
- 1 Strength & Mobility Programs Created
- 5 Individual Nutrition Consultations & Discussions
- 6 Strength & Conditioning Discussions
- 6 Educational Materials Dispersed

Yearly Readiness Assessments

At the beginning of the year OSS Grace Monroe started readministering the O2X Readiness Assessments to monitor 
the changes in body composition and mobility that have occurred in the last year. Between both Mountain View and 
Vashon over 30 people have completed their second Readiness Assessment. With eleven individuals losing a 
combined 143.9#, with 5 individuals accounting for 121.3# of that!! Stay tuned for our quarterly storyboard for a 
compilation of all the numbers.

FEBRUARY 2026

In February, O2X OSS Grace Monroe delivered 19 on-site days across Mountain View and Vashon. Early 
reassessment data at Mountain View shows measurable improvements in readiness and health.

MVFR FF Godwin, Wake, & Persons getting after it Chief Davidson joining the crews in finding their zen..

Dept (# 0f 
Assessments)

total #s 
lost

Total BF lost
Total Muscle 
Gained (#)

Avg. 
increase in 
hand taps

Avg increase 
in lunges

Avg increase 
in Grip 

Strength (R) 
(Kg)

Avg 
Increase in 

grip 
Strength (L) 

(Kg)
MVFR (25) 143.9 43% 35 5 4 7 6
VIFR (8) 20.3 10% 13 8 8 6 7



RESOLUTION 26-600 Surplus of Fire Hose 
   

   
 

  
 

RESOLUTION NO 26-600 
 

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE THE SURPLUS OF FIRE HOSE 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of Mountain View Fire and Rescue as 
follows: 
 
WHEREAS, the District purchased fire hose of various sizes, for various applications (as 
indicated in “Appendix A”), and; 
 
WHEREAS, the hose is in poor repair, damaged, and/or no longer of use to the 
department, and;   
 
WHEREAS, it has been determined to hold little to no value based on its current condition 
and usability, and;  
 
RESOLVED, that the Mountain View Fire and Rescue Board of Commissioners herby 
resolves that the hose be deemed surplus property and may be sold and/ or disposed of, 
in accordance with state law.    
 
ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Mountain View Fire and Rescue at an open 
public meeting of such Board on the 24th day of March, 2026. The following Board of 
Commissioner members being present and voting: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION 26-600 Surplus of Fire Hose 
   

   
 

 
 

 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS  
 
 
 
      
Dennis Young (Position #1) 
 
 
      
Cathie Valentine-McKinney (Position #2) 
  
 
      
Jacob Fouts (Position #3) 
  
 
      
Mark Hargrove (Position #4) 
  
 
      
Don Gentry - Chair (Position #5) 
 
 
                                                                                     
Lisette Kelly - District Secretary  
 
Board of Commissioners 
Mountain View Fire and Rescue District No. 44 
 



Asset Tag ID Description Status Site Location Category Department Event Date
0340 4" Hose (50') Disposed Hose MV 07/31/2025
0471 1" Hose (25') Disposed Apparatus 44-1-05 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0470 1" Hose (100) Disposed Apparatus 44-1-05 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0176 1" Hose (100') Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0131 4" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0359 1.5" Hose (100') Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0170 1.75" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0414 1.75" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-18 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0165 1.75" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0179 1.75" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0178 1.5" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-20 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0144 2.5" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0149 2.5" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-19 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0332 4" Hose (Pony) Disposed Hose Black Diamond 07/03/2025
0254 4.5" Hose (Pony) Disposed Apparatus 44-1-17 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0288 4" Hose (100') Disposed Apparatus 44-1-03 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0006 4" Hose (100') Disposed Apparatus 44-1-05 Hose MV 07/03/2025
0539 1.75" Hose Disposed Apparatus 44-1-17 Hose MV 07/03/2025

Resolution 26-600 Appendix A - Suplused/ Disposed Hose
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COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AGREEMENT –  

OTHER GOVERNMENT 

PHSKC Agreement # 

14710 EMS 

This Agreement is between King County and the Recipient identified below. The County department 
overseeing the work to be performed in this Agreement is the Department of Public Health (PHSKC). 

RECIPIENT NAME 

Mountain View Fire and Rescue 

RECIPIENT FEDERAL TAX ID # 

91-0788602

RECIPIENT ADDRESS 

32316 148th Avenue SE, Auburn, WA 98092 

RECIPIENT CONTACT & EMAIL ADDRESS 

Dawn Judkins; djudkins@mvfire.org 

PHSKC DIVISION 

EMS 

PROJECT TITLE 

Basic Life Support Services 

AGREEMENT START DATE 

January 01, 2026 
AGREEMENT END DATE 

December 31, 2031 
AGREEMENT MAXIMUM AMOUNT 

$643,051.00 

FUNDING DETAILS 

Funding Source PHSKC Contract # Amount Effective Dates 
EMS Levy $643,051.00 Jan 01 2026 TO Dec 31 2031 

FUNDING SUMMARY 
FEDERAL: COUNTY: $643,051.00 STATE: OTHER: 

IS THE RECIPIENT A SUBRECIPIENT FOR PURPOSES OF THIS AGREEMENT? No 

EXHIBITS.  The following Exhibits are attached and are incorporated into this Agreement by reference: 
Appendix 1 – Insurance Requirements 
Exhibit A – BLS Scope of Work 
Exhibit B1 – Basic BLS Allocation invoice 
Exhibit B2 – BLS Core Services invoice 
Exhibit B3.1 – MIH Agency Invoice 
Exhibit B3.2 – MIH Supporting Agency Invoice 
Exhibit B5- – Support of EMS Training Section Invoice 
Exhibit C – MIH Scope of Work 

In consideration of payments, covenants, and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the parties hereto, the 
parties mutually agree that the Recipient shall provide services and comply with the requirements set forth in this Agreement.  The 
parties signing below represent that they have read and understand this Agreement and have the authority to execute this Agreement. 
Furthermore, in addition to agreeing to the terms and conditions provided herein, by signing this Agreement, the Recipient certifies that 
it has read and understands the Agreement requirements on the PHSKC website (https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/dph/about-king-
county/about-public-health/working-with-public-health/contracts), and agrees to comply with all of the Agreement terms and conditions 
detailed on that site, including EEO/Nondiscrimination, HIPAA, Insurance, and Credentialing, as applicable. 

RECIPIENT SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

PHSKC SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE SIGNED 

Docusign Envelope ID: 63846CB3-1007-4214-92B6-DF4D1A8A8AFC

3/16/2026Fire Chief

Dawn Judkins

Division Director 3/16/2026

Michele Plorde

https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/dph/about-king-county/about-public-health/working-with-public-health/contracts
https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/dph/about-king-county/about-public-health/working-with-public-health/contracts
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KING COUNTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 

1. Agreement Term and Termination 

A. This Agreement shall commence on the Agreement Start Date and shall terminate on the Agreement 
End Date as specified on page 1 of this Agreement, unless extended or terminated earlier, pursuant 
to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. 

B. This Agreement may be terminated by the County without cause, in whole or in part, prior to the 
Agreement End Date, by providing the other party thirty (30) days advance written notice of the 
termination. The Agreement may be suspended by the County without cause, in whole or in part, prior 
to the date specified in Subsection 1.A. above, by providing the Recipient thirty (30) days advance 
written notice of the suspension. 

C. The County may terminate or suspend this Agreement, in whole or in part, upon seven (7) days 
advance written notice in the event: (1) the Recipient materially breaches any duty, obligation, or 
service required pursuant to this Agreement, or (2) the duties, obligations, or services required herein 
become impossible, illegal, or not feasible. If the Agreement is terminated by the County pursuant to 
this Subsection 1.C. (1), the Recipient shall be liable for damages, including any additional costs of 
procurement of similar services from another source. 

 If the termination results from acts or omissions of the Recipient, including but not limited to 
misappropriation, nonperformance of required services, or fiscal mismanagement, the Recipient shall 
return to the County immediately any funds, misappropriated or unexpended, which have been paid 
to the Recipient by the County. 

D. If County or other expected or actual funding is withdrawn, reduced, or limited in any way prior to the 
termination date set forth above in Subsection 1.A., the County may, upon written notification to the 
Recipient, terminate or suspend this Agreement in whole or in part. 

 If the Agreement is terminated or suspended as provided in this Section: (1) the County will be liable 
only for payment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement for services rendered prior to the 
effective date of termination or suspension; and (2) in the case of termination the Recipient shall be 
released from any obligation to provide such further services pursuant to the Agreement ; and (3) in 
the case of suspension the Recipient shall be released from any obligation to provide services during 
the period of suspension and until such time as the County provides written authorization to resume 
services.. 

 Funding or obligation under this Agreement beyond the current appropriation year is conditional upon 
appropriation by the County Council of sufficient funds to support the activities described in the 
Agreement. Should such appropriation not be approved, this Agreement will terminate at the close of 
the current appropriation year.  

E. County funds must supplement, not replace (supplant) non-county funds. Recipient must ensure 
that County funds do not supplant funds that have been budgeted for the same purpose through 
non-County sources. Recipient may be required to demonstrate and document that a reduction 
in non-County resources occurred for reasons other than the receipt of expected receipt of 
County funds. 

F. Nothing herein shall limit, waive, or extinguish any right or remedy provided by this Agreement or law 
that either party may have in the event that the obligations, terms, and conditions set forth in this 
Agreement are breached by the other party. 

2.  Compensation and Method of Payment 

A. The total Agreement compensation shall be determined annually by King County. The amount 
allocated for the first year shall be: $528,962 (BLS), $12,029 (Core), $87,060 (MIH), and $15,000 
(EMT). Subsequent allocations shall be determined by the County consistent with the following 
allocation method in the form of a letter signed by the Public Health Director or designee. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 63846CB3-1007-4214-92B6-DF4D1A8A8AFC
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1. BLS Basic Allocation: As identified in the EMS 2026-2031 Medic One/EMS Strategic Plan, 

each BLS recipient's annual BLS Basic allocation is determined by adding the proportion of 

the total increase, 60% based on call volumes, and 40% based on assessed valuation to the 

previous year's allocation.   

2. BLS Core Services: Recipients may submit a BLS Core Services Program request to the EMS 
Division to help cover unanticipated costs that cannot be accommodated within an agency’s 
current budget. Each BLS recipient's annual Core Services Program allocation is determined by 
adding the proportion of the total increase, 60% based on call volume and 40% based on 
assessed valuation, to the previous year’s allocation. 

3. Mobile Integrated Healthcare (MIH): BLS Recipients will receive funding for participation in 
Mobile Integrated Healthcare efforts as identified by the EMS Division and regional partners 
and defined in Exhibit C– MIH Scope of Work.  Each BLS recipient’s annual MIH funding 
allocation is determined by adding the proportion of the total increase, 60% based on call 
volume and 40% based on assessed valuation to the previous year’s allocation 

4. Additional compensation may be awarded by the County in its sole discretion as follows:   

a) Regionalization of Initial EMT Training: To support an expanded set of training 
forums as defined in Exhibit D.  

5. Support of Regional Programs: Additional compensation may be awarded by the County in its 
sole discretion as follows: 

a) Training and Education: Based on written agreement and direction by the 
responsible EMS Division Training and Education Supervisor, recipients may 
support and be reimbursed for supporting regional training and education programs. 

b) Other Regional Services programs: Based on written agreement and direction by 
the responsible EMS Division Supervisor, recipients may support and be reimbursed 
for supporting regional services programs. 

 

B. The County shall reimburse the Recipient for satisfactory completion of the services and 
requirements specified in this Agreement, payable in the following manner:  

1. BLS Basic Allocation: Upon receipt and approval by the County of a signed invoice in 
substantially the form of the attached Invoice Exhibit B1.  The Recipient may bill up to 
the full amount of the annual allocation at any time during the specified contract year if it 
can certify and document that its total expenditures have equaled or exceeded the full 
amount of the annual contract. 

2. BLS Core Services: Upon receipt and approval by the County of a signed invoice as 
set forth in Exhibit B2. 

3. Mobile Integrated Healthcare (MIH): Upon receipt and approval by the County of a 
signed invoice as set forth in Exhibit B3.1 and B3.2. 

4. Regionalization of Initial EMT Training: Upon receipt and approval by the County of 
a signed invoice as set forth in Exhibit B4. 

5. Support of Regional Programs. Reimbursement of costs supporting EMS Regional 
Programs, specifically related to training and education, will be based on written 
agreement and direction by the responsible EMS Division program manager, using 
signed invoice as set forth in Exhibit B5. 

C. The Recipient shall submit an invoice and all accompanying reports as specified in the attached 
exhibits or agreed upon alternatives not more than 60 working days after the close of each indicated 

Docusign Envelope ID: 63846CB3-1007-4214-92B6-DF4D1A8A8AFC



4 

reporting period.  The County shall make payment to the Recipient not more than 30 days after a 
complete and accurate invoice is received. 

D. The Recipient shall submit its final invoice and all outstanding reports within 90 days of the date this
Agreement terminates.  If the Recipient’s final invoice and reports are not submitted by the day
specified in this subsection, the County will be relieved of all liability for payment to the Recipient of
the amounts set forth in said invoice or any subsequent invoice.

E. When a budget is attached hereto as an exhibit, the Recipient shall apply the funds received from the
County under this Agreement in accordance with said budget.  The Agreement may contain separate
budgets for separate program components and allocations.  The Recipient shall request prior
approval from the County for an amendment to this Agreement when the cumulative amount of
transfers among the budget categories is expected to exceed 10% of the Agreement allocation
amount in any Agreement budget.  Supporting documents necessary to explain fully the nature and
purpose of the amendment must accompany each request for an amendment. Cumulative transfers
between budget categories of 10% or less need not be incorporated by written amendment; however,
the County must be informed immediately in writing of each such change.

F. Should, in the sole discretion of the County, the Recipient not timely expend funds allocated under
this Agreement, the County may recapture and reprogram any such under-expenditures unilaterally
and without the need for further amendment of this Agreement. The County may unilaterally make
changes to the funding source without the need for an amendment.  The Recipient shall be notified in
writing of any changes in the fund source or the recapturing or reprograming of under expenditures.

G. If travel costs are contained in the attached budget, reimbursement of Recipient travel, lodging, and
meal expenses are limited to the eligible costs based on the following rates and criteria.

1. The mileage rate allowed by King County shall not exceed the current Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) rates per mile as allowed for business related travel. The IRS mileage rate shall
be paid for the operation, maintenance and depreciation of individually owned vehicles for that
time which the vehicle is used during work hours. Parking shall be the actual cost. When
rental vehicles are authorized, government rates shall be requested. If the Recipient does not
request government rates, the Recipient shall be personally responsible for the difference.
Please reference the federal web site for current rates: http://www.gsa.gov.

2. Reimbursement for meals shall be limited to the per diem rates established by federal travel
requisitions for the host city in the Code of Federal Regulations, 41 CFR § 301, App.A. Please
reference http://www.gsa.gov for the current host city per diem rates.

3. Accommodation rates shall not exceed the federal lodging limit plus host city taxes. The
Recipient shall always request government rates.

4. Air travel shall be by coach class at the lowest possible price available at the time the County
requests a particular trip. In general, a trip is associated with a particular work activity of
limited duration and only one round-trip ticket, per person, shall be billed per trip. Any air travel
occurring as part of a federal grant must be in accordance with the Fly America Act.

3. Internal Control and Accounting System

The Recipient shall establish and maintain a system of accounting and internal controls which complies
with applicable generally accepted government accounting standards (GAGAS).

4. Debarment and Suspension Certification

Entities that are debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment by the U.S. Government are excluded
from receiving federal funds and contracting with the County. The Recipient, by signature to this
Agreement, certifies that the Recipient is not presently debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment by
any Federal department or agency. The Recipient also agrees that it will not enter into a sub-agreement
with a Recipient that is debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment. The Recipient agrees to notify
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King County in the event it, or a sub-awardee, is debarred, suspended, or proposed for debarment by any 
Federal department or agency. 

5. Maintenance of Records/Evaluations and Inspections 

A. The Recipient shall maintain accounts and records, including personnel, property, financial, and 
programmatic records and other such records as may be deemed necessary by the County to ensure 
proper accounting for all Agreement funds and compliance with this Agreement. 

B. In accordance with the nondiscrimination and equal employment opportunity requirements set forth in 
Section 13 below, the Recipient shall maintain the following: 

1. Records of employment, employment advertisements, application forms, and other pertinent 
data, records and information related to employment, applications for employment or the 
administration or delivery of services or any other benefits under this Agreement; and 

2. Records, including written quotes, bids, estimates or proposals submitted to the Recipient by 
all businesses seeking to participate on this Agreement, and any other information necessary 
to document the actual use of and payments to sub-awardees and suppliers in this 
Agreement, including employment records. 

The County may visit the site of the work and the Recipient’s office to review the foregoing records. 
The Recipient shall provide every assistance requested by the County during such visits. In all other 
respects, the Recipient shall make the foregoing records available to the County for inspection and 
copying upon request. If this Agreement involves federal funds, the Recipient shall comply with all 
record keeping requirements set forth in any federal rules, regulations or statutes included or 
referenced in the Agreement documents. 

C. Except as provided in Section 6 of this Agreement, the records listed in A and B above shall be 
maintained for a period of six (6) years after termination hereof unless permission to destroy them is 
granted by the Office of the Archivist in accordance with Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 
Chapter 40.14. 

D. Medical records shall be maintained and preserved by the Recipient in accordance with state and 
federal medical records statutes, including but not limited to RCW 70.41.190, 70.02.160, and 
standard medical records practice. If the Recipient ceases operations under this Agreement, the 
Recipient shall be responsible for the disposition and maintenance of such medical records. 

E. The Recipient agrees to cooperate with the County or its agent in the evaluation of the Recipient’s 
performance under this Agreement and to make available all information reasonably required by any 
such evaluation process. The results and records of said evaluations shall be maintained and 
disclosed in accordance with RCW Chapter 42.56. 

F. The Recipient agrees that all information, records, and data collected in connection with this 
Agreement shall be protected from unauthorized disclosure in accordance with applicable state and 
federal law. 

6. Compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) 

 The Recipient shall not use protected health information created or shared under this Agreement in any 
manner that would constitute a violation of HIPAA and any regulations enacted pursuant to its provisions.  
Recipient shall read and certify compliance with all HIPAA requirements at 
https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/dph/about-king-county/about-public-health/working-with-public-
health/contracts. 

7. Audits 

A. If the Recipient is a municipal entity or other government institution or jurisdiction, it shall notify the 
County in writing within 30 days of when its annual report of examination/audit, conducted by the 
Washington State Auditor, has been completed. 
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B. Additional audit or review requirements which may be imposed on the County will be passed on to the 
Recipient and the Recipient will be required to comply with any such requirements. 

8. Corrective Action 

 If the County determines that a breach of Agreement has occurred, that is, the Recipient has failed to 
comply with any terms or conditions of this Agreement or the Recipient has failed to provide in any manner 
the work or services agreed to herein, and if the County deems said breach to warrant corrective action, 
the following sequential procedure will apply: 

A. The County will notify the Recipient in writing of the nature of the breach; 

 The Recipient shall respond in writing within three (3) working days of its receipt of such notification, 
which response shall indicate the steps being taken to correct the specified deficiencies. The 
corrective action plan shall specify the proposed completion date for bringing the Agreement into 
compliance, which date shall not be more than ten (10) days from the date of the Recipient’s 
response, unless the County, at its sole discretion, specifies in writing an extension in the number of 
days to complete the corrective actions; 

B. The County will notify the Recipient in writing of the County’s determination as to the sufficiency of 
the Recipient’s corrective action plan. The determination of sufficiency of the Recipient’s corrective 
action plan shall be at the sole discretion of the County; 

C. In the event that the Recipient does not respond within the appropriate time with a corrective action 
plan, or the Recipient’s corrective action plan is determined by the County to be insufficient, the 
County may commence termination or suspension of this Agreement in whole or in part pursuant to 
Section 1.C; 

D. In addition, the County may withhold any payment owed to the Recipient or prohibit the Recipient 
from incurring additional obligations of funds until the County is satisfied that corrective action has 
been taken or completed; and 

E. Nothing herein shall be deemed to affect or waive any rights the parties may have pursuant to 
Section 1., Subsections B, C, D, and E. 

9. Dispute Resolution 

 The parties shall use their best, good-faith efforts to cooperatively resolve disputes and problems that arise 
in connection with this Agreement. Both parties will make a good faith effort to continue without delay to carry 
out their respective responsibilities under this Agreement while attempting to resolve the dispute under this 
section. 

10. Hold Harmless and Indemnification 

A. In providing services under this Agreement, the Recipient is an independent contractor, and neither it 
nor its officers, agents, employees, or subcontractors are employees of the County for any purpose. 
The Recipient shall be responsible for all federal and/or state tax, industrial insurance, and Social 
Security liability that may result from the performance of and compensation for these services and 
shall make no claim of career service or civil service rights which may accrue to a County employee 
under state or local law. 

 The County assumes no responsibility for the payment of any compensation, wages, benefits, or 
taxes, by, or on behalf of the Recipient, its employees, subcontractors and/or others by reason of this 
Agreement. The Recipient shall protect, indemnify, and save harmless the County, its officers, 
agents, and employees from and against any and all claims, costs, and/or losses whatsoever 
occurring or resulting from (1) the Recipient’s failure to pay any such compensation, wages, benefits, 
or taxes, and/or (2) the supplying to the Recipient of work, services, materials, or supplies by 
Recipient employees or other suppliers in connection with or support of the performance of this 
Agreement. 
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B. The Recipient further agrees that it is financially responsible for and will repay the County all indicated 
amounts following an audit exception which occurs due to the negligence, intentional act, and/or 
failure, for any reason, to comply with the terms of this Agreement by the Recipient, its officers, 
employees, agents, or subcontractors. This duty to repay the County shall not be diminished or 
extinguished by the prior termination of the Agreement pursuant to the Term and Termination section. 

C. The Recipient shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its officers, employees, and 
agents from any and all costs, claims, judgments, and/or awards of damages, arising out of, or in any 
way resulting from, the negligent acts or omissions of the Recipient, its officers, employees, sub-
awardees and/or agents in its performance or non-performance of its obligations under this 
Agreement. In the event the County incurs any judgment, award, and/or cost arising therefrom 
including attorneys’ fees to enforce the provisions of this article, all such fees, expenses, and costs 
shall be recoverable from the Recipient. 

D. The County shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Recipient, its officers, employees, and 
agents from any and all costs, claims, judgments, and/or awards of damages, arising out of, or in any 
way resulting from, the negligent acts or omissions of the County, its officers, employees, or agents in 
its performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement. In the event the 
Recipient incurs any judgment, award, and/or cost arising therefrom including attorneys’ fees to 
enforce the provisions of this article, all such fees, expenses, and costs shall be recoverable from the 
County. 

E. Claims shall include, but not be limited to, assertions that use or transfer of software, book, 
document, report, film, tape, or sound reproduction or material of any kind, delivered hereunder, 
constitutes an infringement of any copyright, patent, trademark, trade name, and/or otherwise result 
in unfair trade practice. 

F. Nothing contained within this provision shall affect and/or alter the application of any other provision 
contained within this Agreement. 

G. The indemnification, protection, defense and save harmless obligations contained herein shall survive 
the expiration, abandonment or termination of this Agreement. 

11. Insurance Requirements 

 The Recipient, unless expressly waived in Appendix 1, shall procure and maintain for the term of this Agreement, 
insurance covering King County as an additional insured, against claims for injuries to persons or damages to 
property which may arise from, or in connection with, the performance of work hereunder by the Recipient, its 
agents, representatives, employees, and/or sub-awardees. The costs of such insurance shall be paid by the 
Recipient or sub-awardee. The Recipient may furnish separate certificates of insurance and policy endorsements 
for each sub-awardee as evidence of compliance with the insurance requirements of this Agreement. The 
Recipient is responsible for ensuring compliance with all of the insurance requirements stated herein. Failure by 
the Recipient, its agents, employees, officers, sub-awardee, providers, and/or provider sub-awardees to comply 
with the insurance requirements stated herein shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.  Specific 
coverages required by this contract are contained in Appendix 1.  

A. Municipal or state agency provisions 

If the Contractor is a Municipal Corporation or an agency of the State of Washington or any other Public 
Agency and is self-insured for any of the above insurance requirements, a certification of self-insurance 
shall be attached and be incorporated by reference and shall constitute compliance with this section. 

B. Deductibles and self-insured retentions 

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions shall not apply to the Contractor's liability to the County and 
shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor or its Subcontractor. 

C. Other insurance provisions: The insurance coverage(s) required in this Contract are to contain, or be 
endorsed to contain, the following provisions 
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1. All Liability Policies (except Employers Liability, Workers Compensation and Professional Liability
(Errors and Omissions):

a. King County, its officers, officials, employees and agents are to be covered as additional
insureds, for full coverage and policy limits, as respects liability arising out of activities
performed by or on behalf of the Contractor in connection with this Contract. Additional Insured
Endorsement(s) shall be included with the certificate of insurance, “CG 2010 11/85" or its
substantive equivalent is required. The County requires these Endorsement(s) to complete the
Contract.

b. Such coverage shall be primary and non-contributory insurance as respects the County, its
officers, officials, employees and agents.

c. The Contractor's insurance coverage shall apply separately to each insured against whom a
claim is made and/or lawsuit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability.

2. All policies

a. Coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits until after
thirty (30) days prior written notice has been given to the County.

b. Each insurance policy shall be written on an "occurrence" basis/form; except that insurance on
a "claims made" basis/form may be acceptable with prior County approval.

If coverage is approved and purchased on a "claims made" basis/form, the Contractor warrants 
continuation of coverage, either through policy renewals or the purchase of an extended 
discovery period, if such extended coverage is available, for not less than three (3) years from 
the date of Contract termination and/or conversion from a "claims made" form to an 
"occurrence" coverage form. 

D. Acceptability of Insurers

1. Insurance coverage is to be placed with insurers with an AM Bests' rating of no less than A: VIII, or, if
not rated with an AM Bests', with minimum surpluses the equivalent of an AM Bests' surplus size VIII.

2. Professional Liability, Errors and Omissions insurance coverage may be placed with insurers with an
AM Bests' rating of B+:VII. Any exception must be approved by the County.

3. If at any time any of the foregoing policies fail to meet minimum requirements, the Contractor shall,
upon notice to that effect from the County, promptly obtain a new policy, and shall submit the same to
the County, with the appropriate certificates and endorsements, for approval.

E. Verification of coverage

1. The Contractor shall furnish the County certificates of insurance and endorsements required by this
Contract. Such certificates and endorsements, and renewals thereof, shall be attached as exhibits to
the Contract. The certificates and endorsements for each insurance policy are to be on forms
approved by the County prior to the commencement of activities associated with the Contract. In the
event of a claim, the County reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required
insurance policies at any time, which may be redacted of confidential and proprietary information.

2. If the Agency/Contracting Party is a Municipal Corporation or an agency of the State of Washington
and is a member of the Washington Cities Insurance Authority (WCIA) or any other self-insurance risk
pool, a written acknowledgement/certification of current membership will be attached to the
Agreement as Exhibit I and satisfies the insurance requirements specified above.

3. County's receipt or acceptance of Contractor's evidence of insurance without comment or objection,
or County's failure to request certified copies of such insurance does not waive, alter, modify or
invalidate any of the insurance requirements set forth above or, consequently, constitute County's
acceptance of the adequacy of Contractor's insurance or preclude or prevent any action by County
against Contractor for breach of the insurance requirements.
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F. Insurance for subcontractors 

1. If the Contractor subcontracts any portion of this Contract pursuant to Section XIII, the Contractor 
shall include all subcontractors as insureds under its policies or shall require reasonable and 
appropriate insurance coverage and insurance limits to cover each of the subcontractors liabilities 
given the subcontractor's scope of work and the services being provided herein. To the extent 
reasonably commercially available, insurance maintained by any subcontractor must comply with the 
specified insurance requirements, including the requirements under "Other insurance provisions". 

2. Contractor is obligated to require and verify that each subcontractor maintains the required insurance 
and ensure that King County is included as additional insured. Upon request by King County, and 
within five (5) business days, Contractor must provide evidence of each subcontractor's insurance 
coverage, including endorsements. 

G. All coverages and requirements 

Nothing contained within these insurance requirements shall be deemed to limit the scope, 
application and/or limits of the coverage afforded by said policies, which coverage will apply to each 
insured to the full extent provided by the terms and conditions of the policy(s). Nothing contained 
within this provision shall affect and/or alter the application of any other provision contained within this 
Contract. 

12. Sub-agreements 

A. “Sub-agreement” shall mean any agreement between the Recipient and a sub-awardee or between 
sub-awardees that is based on this Agreement, provided that the term “sub-awardee” does not 
include the purchase of (1) support services not related to the subject matter of this Agreement, or 
(2) supplies. 

B. The Recipient shall include Sections 2.D., 2.E., 3, 4, 5, 6, 10.A., 10.B., 10.G., 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 
23, 24, 26, and the Funder’s Special Terms and Conditions, if attached, in every sub-agreement that 
relates to the subject matter of this Agreement.  

C. The Recipient agrees to include the following language verbatim in every sub-agreement for services 
which relate to the subject matter of this Agreement: 

 “Sub-awardee shall protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless King County, its officers, 
employees and agents from any and all costs, claims, judgments, and/or awards of damages arising 
out of, or in any way resulting from the negligent act or omissions of sub-awardee, its officers, 
employees, and/or agents in connection with or in support of this Agreement.  Sub-awardee expressly 
agrees and understands that King County is a third party beneficiary to this Agreement and shall have 
the right to bring an action against sub-awardee to enforce the provisions of this paragraph.” 

13. Nondiscrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity 

 The Recipient shall comply with all requirements found at https://kingcounty.gov/en/dept/dph/about-king-
county/about-public-health/working-with-public-health/contracts. 

14. Conflict of Interest 

A. The Recipient agrees to comply with applicable provisions of K.C.C. 3.04. Failure to comply with such 
requirements shall be a material breach of this Agreement, and may result in termination of this 
Agreement pursuant to Section II and subject the Recipient to the remedies stated therein, or 
otherwise available to the County at law or in equity. 

B. The Recipient agrees, pursuant to KCC 3.04.060, that it will not willfully attempt to secure preferential 
treatment in its dealings with the County by offering any valuable consideration, thing of value or gift, 
whether in the form of services, loan, thing or promise, in any form to any county official or employee. 
The Recipient acknowledges that if it is found to have violated the prohibition found in this paragraph, 
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its current Agreements with the county will be cancelled and it shall not be able to bid on any county 
Agreement for a period of two years. 

C. The Recipient acknowledges that for one year after leaving County employment, a former County
employee may not have a financial or beneficial interest in an agreement or grant that was planned,
authorized, or funded by a County action in which the former County employee participated during
County employment. Recipient shall identify at the time of offer current or former County employees
involved in the preparation of proposals or the anticipated performance of Work if awarded the
Agreement. Failure to identify current or former County employees involved in this transaction may
result in the County’s denying or terminating this Agreement. After Agreement award, the Recipient is
responsible for notifying the County’s Project Manager of current or former County employees who
may become involved in the Agreement any time during the term of the Agreement.

15. Equipment Purchase, Maintenance, and Ownership

A. The Recipient agrees that any equipment purchased, in whole or in part, with Contract funds at a 
cost of $5,000 per item or more, when the purchase of such equipment is reimbursable as a Contract 
budget item, shall be treated as a capital asset, including tagging. The Recipient shall be responsible 
for all such property, including the proper care and maintenance of the equipment.

B. In the event Recipient no longer provides services under a contract with the County, equipment and 
the equipment allocation funds/reserves are to be returned to the King County EMS Fund or 
transferred to a new Recipient, as determined by the County.

16. Proprietary Rights

The parties to this Agreement hereby mutually agree that if any patentable or copyrightable material or 
article should result from the work described herein, all rights accruing from such material or article shall be 
the sole property of the party that produces such material or article. If any patentable or copyrightable 
material or article should result from the work described herein and is jointly produced by both parties, all 
rights accruing from such material or article shall be owned in accordance with US Patent Law. Each party 
agrees to and does hereby grant to the other party, irrevocable, nonexclusive, and royalty-free license to 
use, according to law, any material or article and use any method that may be developed as part of the 
work under this Agreement.

The foregoing products license shall not apply to existing training materials, consulting aids, checklists, and 
other materials and documents of the Recipient which are modified for use in the performance of this 
Agreement.

The foregoing provisions of this section shall not apply to existing training materials, consulting aids, 
checklists, and other materials and documents of the Recipient that are not modified for use in the 
performance of this Agreement.

17. Political Activity Prohibited

None of the funds, materials, property, or services provided directly or indirectly under this Agreement shall 
be used for any partisan political activity or to further the election or defeat of any candidate for public 
office.

18. King County Recycled Product Procurement Policy

In accordance with King County Code 18.20, the Recipient shall use recycled paper, and both sides of 
sheets of paper whenever practicable, when submitting proposals, reports, and invoices, if paper copies 
are required.

19. Future Support

The County makes no commitment to support the services awarded for herein and assumes no obligation 
for future support of the activity awarded herein except as expressly set forth in this Agreement.

20. Entire Agreement/Waiver of Default
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The parties agree that this Agreement is the complete expression of the terms hereto and any oral or 
written representations or understandings not incorporated herein are excluded. Both parties recognize that 
time is of the essence in the performance of the provisions of this Agreement. Waiver of any default shall 
not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent default. Waiver or breach of any provision of the 
Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach and shall not be 
construed to be a modification of the terms of the Agreement unless stated to be such through written 
approval by the County, which shall be attached to the original Agreement. 

21. Amendments

Either party may request changes to this Agreement.  Proposed changes which are mutually agreed upon
shall be incorporated by written amendments to this Agreement. Changes to the County’s Agreement
numbering system or fund source may be made unilaterally by the County and without the need for
amendment of this Agreement. The Recipient shall be notified in writing of any changes in the Agreement
number or fund source assigned by the County; provided, however, that the total compensation allocated
by the County through this Agreement does not change.

22. Notices

Whenever this Agreement provides for notice to be provided by one party to another, such notice shall be
in writing and directed to the chief executive office of the Recipient and the project representative of the
County department specified on page one of this Agreement. Any time within which a party must take
some action shall be computed from the date that the notice is received by said party.

23. Services Provided in Accordance with Law and Rule and Regulation

The Recipient and any sub-awardee agree to abide by the laws of the state of Washington, rules and
regulations promulgated thereunder, and regulations of the state and federal governments, as applicable,
which control disposition of funds granted under this Agreement, all of which are incorporated herein by
reference.

In the event that there is a conflict between any of the language contained in any exhibit or attachment to
this Agreement, the language in the Agreement shall have control over the language contained in the
exhibit or the attachment, unless the parties affirmatively agree in writing to the contrary.

24. Applicable Law

This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington.
The venue for any action hereunder shall be in the Superior Court for King County, Washington.

25. Electronic Processing and Signatures

The parties agree that this Agreement may be processed and signed electronically, which if done so, will
be subject to additional terms and conditions found at https://www.docusign.com/company/terms-of-use.

The parties acknowledge that they have consulted with their respective attorneys and have had the
opportunity to review this Agreement.  Therefore, the parties expressly agree that this Agreement shall be
given full force and effect according to each and all of its express terms and provisions and the rule of
construction that any ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not be employed in the
interpretation of this Agreement.

The parties executing this Agreement electronically have authority to sign and bind its represented party to
this Agreement.

26. No Third Party Beneficiaries

Except for the parties to whom this Agreement is assigned in compliance with the terms of this Agreement,
there are no third party beneficiaries to this Agreement, and this Agreement shall not impart any rights
enforceable by any person or entity that is not a party hereto.

END OF COUNTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
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APPENDIX 1 – INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

PHSKC Agreement # 14710 EMS 

Unless waived under section A below, the following insurance requirements are hereby 
incorporated into the referenced Agreement’s terms and conditions. 

Section A. 

The requirement that Contractor maintains insurance coverage as specified for this Agreement is 
not waived. 

Section B. Specific Requirements 

General Liability Insurance: 

$3,000,000 per occurrence and $3,000,000 in the aggregate for bodily injury, personal and 
advertising injury, and property damage. Coverage shall be at least as broad as that afforded under 
ISO form number CG 00 01 current edition, or its substantive equivalent. Such insurance shall 
include coverage for, but not limited to premises liability, ongoing operations, and contractual 
liability. Limits may be satisfied by a single primary policy or by a combination of separate primary 
and umbrella or excess liability policies, provided that coverage under the latter shall be at least as 
broad as that afforded under the primary policy and satisfy all other requirements applicable to 
liability insurance including but not limited to additional insured status for the County. 

Products and Completed Liability Insurance: 

The General Liability policy shall include coverage for products and completed operations. 

Sexual Abuse and Misconduct Liability Insurance: 
1. Reserved.
2. Reserved.

Automobile Liability Insurance: 

If a vehicle will be used in the performance of the Scope of Work, the Contractor shall maintain 
Automobile Liability coverage for $3,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury 
and property damage. Coverage shall be at least as broad as that afforded under ISO form number 
CA 00 01 covering BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE, symbol 1 ‘any auto’; or the appropriate coverage 
provided by symbols 2, 7, 8, or 9. Limits may be satisfied by a single primary limit or by a 
combination of separate primary and umbrella or excess liability policies, provided that coverage 
under the latter shall be at least as broad as that afforded under the primary policy. 

Professional Liability Insurance (Errors and Omissions): 

1. In the event that services delivered pursuant to this Contract either directly or indirectly involve
or require professional services, $3,000,000 per claim and in the aggregate. ‘Professional Services’ 
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for the purpose of this Contract Section, shall mean any services provided by a licensed 
professional or those services that require professional standards of care. 
2. Reserved.

Cyber Liability/Technology Insurance: 

1. If Scope of Work involves access to, handling, and/or storage of sensitive data, to include but not
limited to payment card information, personally identifiable information (PII), and personal health
information (PHI) of 1,000 or more records, Cyber Liability coverage shall be maintained. Coverage
shall include loss resulting from data security/privacy breach, or other unauthorized access or
related violations including identity fraud and privacy law violations, denial of service attacks,
introduction of virus and malicious code, extortion, dissemination or destruction of electronic data,
business interruption, privacy law violations, disclosure of non-public, personal or confidential
information, identity fraud, loss of income due to system crashes, breach of contract, and acts by
rogue employees. Coverage shall include notification and other expenses incurred in remedying a
privacy breach as well as costs to investigate and restore data.
$3,000,000 per claim and in the aggregate.

Workers’ Compensation Insurance and Employer’s Liability (“Stop Gap”) Insurance: 

1. Workers’ Compensation coverage, as required by the Industrial Insurance Act of the State of
Washington, as well as any similar coverage required for this Work by applicable Federal or ‘Other
States’ State Law. When statutorily required to have Workers’ Compensation coverage, Contractor
shall maintain Employers Liability or Stop Gap coverage with a limit no less than $1,000,000 each
occurrence and shall be at least as broad as the protection provided by the Workers’ Compensation
policy Part 2 (Employers Liability), or, in monopolistic states, including but not limited to
Washington, the protection provided by the ‘Stop Gap’ endorsement to the Commercial General
Liability policy.
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Public Health—Seattle & King County 

 Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Division  

Exhibit A –Scope of Work 

 

Basic Life Support (BLS) Services 

 
 

A. The Recipient shall provide Basic Life Support (BLS) services within 
their geographic boundaries consistent with the following requirements, 
and in other geographic areas consistent with any mutual aid 
agreement. 

 
B. BLS services shall comply with the requirements adopted by King 

County pursuant to Chapter 2.35A.030 of the King County Code or by 
the King County Medical Program Director (MPD) pursuant to Chapter 
18.73 RCW and shall be consistent with the scope of work, EMS 
Strategic Plan, and EMS Policies. 

 
C. Service Requirements: The Recipient shall ensure that BLS services 

provided under this Contract are consistent with the following 
requirements: 

 

I. Personnel: All emergency medical services personnel providing 
basic life support services supported by King County funds must be 
certified as Emergency Medical Technicians (EMTs) as defined by 
RCW 18.73. Basic EMT training will be provided in coordination with 
the EMS Division and the King County MPD, and in accordance with 
Washington state regulations. 

 

II. Continuing Medical Education: EMTs will remain certified as required 
by WAC 246- 976. Quarterly continuing education and proficiency 
standards designed to meet the King County BLS OTEP will be set by 
the EMS Division and the King County MPD. The Recipient must 
report ongoing completion of education and skill proficiency updates 
to the EMS Division. 

 
a. The Recipient must maintain training records for a minimum of 

seven years or in accordance with the records retention 
requirements of their organization, whichever is greater. WAC 
246-976-026. 

b. The EMS Division Training and Education Section may 
occasionally review agency training records and/or support 
EMS Division’s acquisition of training records as requested by 
the King County MPD and/or Washington State Department of 
Health. WAC 246-976-026. 

 
III. Medical Standards: The Recipient shall adhere to standards of 

medical care for the triage, treatment and transport of patient as 
authorized by the King County MPD pursuant to RCW 18.73 and 
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18.71. Standards of medical care are delineated in the EMS Division 
training curriculum approved by the Washington State Department of 
Health, “Seattle and King County EMT Patient Care Guidelines.” 

 

a. Scope of Practice: Evaluation and treatment activities by 
EMTs from agencies not described in the standards of 
medical care are deemed outside the scope of practice. 
Changes or additions to this scope of practice will be issued 
periodically by the King County MPD and any revisions shall 
be incorporated into this requirement. 

 
b. Patient Confidentiality: Information concerning the evaluation 

and treatment of a patient by BLS personnel in the 
performance of their duties is to be handled as confidential 
material, including patient name, medical history, incident 
location, or any other confidential information. Confidential 
medical information may not be released unless the patient, or 
his/her court-appointed representative, completes and signs 
an Authorization for Release of Information form in 
accordance with Washington RCW 70.02 and the federal 
Health Insurance Protection and Portability Act. 

 
c. Equipment: 

 

1. The Recipient will maintain an ongoing inventory of four to 
six-month supply of infectious disease personal protective 
equipment (PPE).  

2. All vehicles used to deliver emergency medical services 
must meet vehicle standards as established by the 
Washington State Department of Health pursuant to RCW 
18.73, unless waived by the State Department of Health 
Office of EMS Trauma Prevention Licensing. Medical 
equipment used by personnel must meet appropriate 
federal or state standards or county protocols. 
 

d. Transportation Policy: The Recipient is responsible for 
developing a policy for the transport of patients from the 
incident scene to the treatment scene. The decision to 
transport a patient seen by BLS personnel will be determined 
by the patient’s medical condition as described in the Basic 
EMT core curriculum and any mitigating circumstances. The 
mode of transport will be consistent with the patient’s medical 
condition and provide humane, efficient and expedient care. 
Transport destinations should be consistent with the State 
Trauma System Activation Guidelines. 

 
e. Record Keeping and Record Submission: An electronic 

healthcare record (EHR) must be created to document a 
response to an emergency medical incident, including 
cancelled calls. An EHR must be completed as accurately and 
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thoroughly as possible. Completed patient care reports must 
be submitted to the EMS Division. In the case of cardiac arrest 
events (or other events, such as research protocols, or as 
defined by the King County MPD), notification must be 
provided to the EMS Division within 24 hours and completed 
records within the specified time (i.e., 2 days of the event in 
20206) by the King County MPD. Agencies are responsible for 
retention of the patient care record per Washington state 
records retention requirements. 

 

f. Service Modifications: Review and modifications of BLS 
requirements may be conducted on a regular basis. BLS 
services shall be consistent with any modifications to 
protocols or procedures as defined by the King County 
Medical Program Director. 

 
IV. Mutual Aid Agreements: A specific plan for mutual aid with adjacent 

BLS and ALS agencies shall be established and available for 
review by the EMS Division by December 31, 2026. 

 
V. Assignment/Sub-agreements: The recipient will not assign or sub-

award any portion of this Agreement or transfer or assign any claim 
arising pursuant to this Agreement without written mutual 
agreement between the EMS Division Director and Recipient. The 
recipient must notify the EMS Division Director in writing of a 
proposed assignment or sub-award within a reasonable amount of 
time but at least sixty (60) days prior to the date of any proposed 
assignment or sub-award. After providing such notice the recipient 
must provide the EMS Division Director with periodic updates 

 
VI. Joint EMS Agency Activities: The Recipient may conduct joint non-

response related activities, such as trainings or drills, with Advanced 
Life Support (ALS) providers in the region. 

 

VII. Quality Improvement Program: The Recipient agrees to actively 
participate in an ongoing program of Quality Improvement consistent 
with the regional standards and approach established by the King 
County MPD, the EMS Division and regional EMS agencies. 
Elements of the program should include: 1) EMT assessment and 
oversight, 2) sentinel event and inquiry, 3) BLS patient care record 
review, and 4) EMT certification and recertification maintenance and 
oversight. The Recipient must have a written Quality Improvement 
Plan that specifies the BLS agency’s internal quality review activities 
and should be available for review by the EMS Division by December 
31, 2026.  

 

VIII. Performance Measurement and Review: The Recipient agrees to 
participate in an ongoing program of regional performance 
measurement and review. Performance indicators will be reported by 
the EMS Division on an annual basis and updated as needed. 
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Standards for each agency will be monitored in the following major 
areas: total call volume and average unit response time. Mitigation 
activities will be initiated with agencies if needed. 

 
IX. Proposed Research and Evaluation Activities: Recipient shall 

request and receive prior review and written approval from the King 
County MPD and the EMS Division Director for any proposed 
clinical research or evaluation activities involving personnel, 
equipment or data supported directly or indirectly by King County 
funds. All such clinical research and evaluation must be in 
compliance with State, County and local regulations and laws. 

 
 

X. Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) Training Program: Recipient 
employees, at the EMS Division’s sole discretion, may participate in 
the EMS Division’s EMT Training Program (Program) to include the 
following elements: 

 

a. Participation: The EMS Division will solicit interested career 
service firefighters from regional agencies to participate in 
EMS Division hosted Initial EMT Training classes. Agencies 
provide completed applications for potential candidates to the 
EMS Division to be reviewed for participation. The EMS 
Division will confirm candidates’ selection with their 
sponsoring agency.  
 

b. Specific Learning Objectives: To provide training and 
information on basic State and National Requirements for 
Emergency Medical Technicians and to provide clinical 
observation of acutely ill patients in an emergency room 
setting. Students will have the opportunity to observe 
patients’ history and exams, treatments and perform vital 
signs if applicable. 

 

c. Clinical Observation: The Program includes a 10-hour clinical 
rotation at Harborview Medical Center whereby the Recipient 
employee’s primary duty will be to observe, however they 
may be called upon to perform the following activities: Take 
vital signs, blood pressure, pulse, respiratory rates, 
temperatures and other duties as assigned by clinical staff. 

 

d. Ride along: Observe patient care and treatment on a Fire 
Department Aid car. Main objective is to allow students the 
opportunity to observe a variety of career EMT skills and 
techniques including, but not limited to scene assessment, 
EMT patient interaction, patient exam, medical documentation 
and hospital staff interaction. 

 
e. The Recipient and the EMS Division will instruct their 

respective staff and employees participating in the Program 
to maintain confidentiality of patient information as required 
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by law and by the policies and procedures of the Recipient 
and the EMS Division. 
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ALL FIELDS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PROMPT PAYMENT PROCESSING

Purchase Order #
Supplier Name

Contract Number: Supplier #
Exhibit:   B1 - BLS Basic Allocation Invoice Supplier Pay Site

Remit to Address
Req # and Receipt #

Invoice Date
Invoice #

Amount to be Paid
Note to AP

Payment Type
Print on Remittance 

PH Program name & phone 

mary.won@kingcounty.gov Start End
Date Date

MM/DD/YY

Project DPH Acct CPA
1045572

  Communications

  Vehicle Maintenance

  Facility Costs

  Training

  Misc.

Signed Date PH Program Manager Approval Date

Print Name

Entered FM Review 
Date
Initial

For Public Health Use Only
Official Copy Rcvd

Budget Amount Total To Date Remaining

-$    -$  -$   -$  -$        

-$     -$  -$   -$  -$        

-$     -$  -$   -$  -$        

-$     -$  

-$     -$  -$   -$  -$        

-$        

-$           

-$           

-$           

-$         

Subtotal Employee Salaries &  Benefits: -$    -$  -$   -$  -$        
Subtotal Employee Benefits: -$     -$  -$   -$  

-$    -$  -$   -$  -$        
  Employee Benefits -$    -$  -$   -$     

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under the laws of the State of Washington penalty of perjury, that this is a true and correct claim for reimbursement services 
rendered. I understand that any false claims, statements, documents, or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws. 
This certification includes any attachments which serve as supporting documentation to this reimbursement request. 

  Uniforms, Fire  & Safety Supplies

  Dispatch

Subtotal Other Costs:

-$           

-$           

  EMT Salaries -$     -$  -$   -$  -$        
Salaries & Benefits

-$          
  Overtime -$    -$       

Contract Period of Performance: 2026-2031

King County Accounts Payable Information

 (Circle One)      CHECK    or    ACH

-$          

-$         

-$         

-$         

Expense 

00253180 101752
CFDA

-$      -$  -$        
  Other Salaries -$     -$  -$   -$     

CM/PM ReviewReceived

2026-2031 BLS Invoice - Basic Allocation

Agency Name:
Address:____________________________________________
____________________________________________________
Contact Person:______________________________________
Phone:_______________________
email: ______________________________________________ 

Task

Previous

Invoice for services rendered under this contract for the period 
of:

OPERATIONAL FUNDS 2026 Invoice 

-$         

Attach sheet for multiple POETAs

Please submit signed PDF of  invoice to:

Expend Acct AwardOrganization
830000

  Office & Computer Supplies & Equipment

-$         

-$         

-$        

-$        

-$    

  Medical Supplies & Equipment

Other Costs:

-$         
Amount

-$   

Basic BLS Allocation Grand Total

-$  

-$          

-$    -$        

Budget

-$        

-$        

-$        

-$        

-$          

-$          

-$          

-$  

-$          

-$        

-$   -$  -$        

Subtotal Salaries

EXHIBIT B1 
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ALL FIELDS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PROMPT PAYMENT PROCESSING

Purchase Order #
Supplier Name

Contract Number: Supplier #
Exhibit:  B2 - BLS Core Services Invoice Supplier Pay Site

Remit to Address
Req # and Receipt #

Invoice Date
Invoice #

Amount to be Paid
Note to AP

Payment Type
Print on Remittance 

PH Program name & phone 

becky.ellis@kingcounty.gov Start End
Date Date

MM/DD/YY

Project
DPH 
Acct CPA

1127515

  Aid Car Hours
  Consumable Supplies
  Other Unplanned Expense

Equipment
   Vehicle
   Communications
   Medical & Other
   Stretchers
   Other

Signed Date PH Program Manager Approval Date

Print Name
Received CM/PM Review

Date
Initial

Subtotal Equipment -$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          

-$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          
-$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          

-$                        

-$                           -$                                         -$                                  

Subtotal Capacity -$                       -$                          -$                                        -$                                 

-$                       -$                          -$                                        -$                                 
-$                           -$                                         -$                                  

-$              
Amount

Subtotal Operations -$                        

-$                                  -$                          

Budget

-$                                  
-$                                  
-$                                  
-$                                  

-$                          
-$                          
-$                          
-$                          

-$                         

-$                         
-$                          

-$                          

AwardOrganization
830000

  Call Valume/Utiliation
-$                        
-$                        

  Facilities
Capacity

2026-2031 BLS Invoice - BLS Core Services 

Agency Name:
Address:____________________________________________
____________________________________________________
Contact Person:______________________________________
Phone:_______________________
email: ______________________________________________ 

Task

Previous

Invoice for services rendered under this contract for the period 
of:

OPERATIONAL FUNDS 2026 Invoice 

-$                        

Contract Period of Performance: 2025

King County Accounts Payable Information

 (Circle One)      CHECK    or    ACH

-$                           

-$                           
-$                           
-$                           

Expense 

53180 101752
CFDA

-$                                         -$                                  -$                          
  EMS Student Training -$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  

BLS Core Services Grand Total -$                                         

-$                                         

  Dispatch/Communications -$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          
Operations

-$                          
  Operational Supplies -$                        -$                           

-$                          

Attach sheet for multiple POETAs

Please submit signed PDF of invoice to:

Expend Acct

  Other Unplanned Expense -$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  

-$                                        -$                                 -$                         
-$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          

-$                                         
-$                                         

-$                                         

-$                           
  Expanded Capacity to meet added demand
  Unplanned Event

-$                        
-$                        

Budget Amount Total To Date Remaining

-$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          

-$                        -$                           -$                                         -$                                  -$                          
-$                       -$                          

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under the laws of the State of Washington penalty of perjury, that this is a true and correct claim for reimbursement services 
rendered. I understand that any false claims, statements, documents, or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws. 
This certification includes any attachments which serve as supporting documentation to this reimbursement request. 

For Public Health Use Only
Entered FM Review Official Copy R

EXHIBIT B2 
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ALL FIELDS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PROMPT PAYMENT PROCESSING

Purchase Order #

Supplier Name
Contract Number: Supplier #
Exhibit:  B3.1 - Agencies that operate an MIH program Supplier Pay Site

Remit to Address
Req # and Receipt #

Invoice Date
Invoice #

Amount to be Paid
Note to AP

Payment Type
Print on Remittance 

PH Program name & phone 

cdrucker@kingcounty.gov Start End
Date Date

MM/DD/YY

Project
DPH 
Acct CPA

1137930

Vehicle/Vehicle Support
Technology/Reporting
Professional Services

Signed Date PH Program Manager Approval Date

Print Name
Received CM/PM Review

Date
Initial

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under the laws of the State of Washington penalty of perjury, that this is a true and correct claim for reimbursement services 
rendered. I understand that any false claims, statements, documents, or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws. 
This certification includes any attachments which serve as supporting documentation to this reimbursement request. 

For Public Health Use Only
Entered FM Review Official Copy R

-$    

Budget Amount Total To Date Remaining

-$   -$   -$   -$   -$    

Grand Total -$     

-$     

Salaries -$   -$   -$   -$   -$    
Personnel Costs

-$    
Benefits -$   -$    

Attach sheet for multiple POETAs

Please submit signed PDF of invoice to:

Expend Acct

-$    

Contract Period of Performance: 2026

King County Accounts Payable Information

 (Circle One)      CHECK    or    ACH

-$     

-$     
-$     
-$     

Expense 

00253180 101752
CFDA

-$    -$   -$    
Overtime

2026-2031 BLS Invoice - Agencies that operate 
an MIH program 

Agency Name:
Address:____________________________________________
____________________________________________________
Contact Person:______________________________________
Phone:_______________________
email: ______________________________________________ 

Task

Previous

Invoice for services rendered under this contract for the period 
of:

Direct Costs 2026 Invoice 

Organization
830500

Planning
-$    
-$    

Supplies & Uniforms
Program Support

-$   -$   -$   -$   

-$     

-$    
Amount

Subtotal Personnel -$    

-$    -$    

Budget

-$     
-$     
-$     

-$     
-$     
-$     
-$     

-$     
-$     

-$     

Award

Subtotal Veh/Tech/Pros Srvs -$  -$  -$  -$  -$   
-$    

-$    -$   -$    

Subtotal Support -$   -$   -$   -$    

-$   -$   -$   -$    
-$    -$   -$    

-$     Training

EXHIBIT B3.1
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ALL FIELDS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PROMPT PAYMENT PROCESSING

Purchase Order #

Supplier Name
Contract Number: Supplier #
Exhibit:  B3.2 - Agencies that contract for MIH program Supplier Pay Site

Remit to Address
Req # and Receipt #

Invoice Date
Invoice #

Amount to be Paid
Note to AP

Payment Type
Print on Remittance 

PH Program name & phone 

cdrucker@kingcounty.gov Start End
Date Date

MM/DD/YY

Project
DPH 
Acct CPA

1137930

Signed Date PH Program Manager Approval Date

Print Name
Received CM/PM Review

Date
Initial

-$              
Amount

-$                                 -$                          

Budget

AwardOrganization
830500

Contact Person:______________________________________
Phone:_______________________
email: ______________________________________________ 

Task

Previous

Invoice for services rendered under this contract for the period 
of:

Direct Costs 2026 Invoice 

Contract Period of Performance: 2026

King County Accounts Payable Information

 (Circle One)      CHECK    or    ACH

-$                           

Expense 

00253180 101752
CFDA

2026-2031 BLS Invoice - Agencies that contract 
for MIH program 

Agency Name:
Address:____________________________________________
____________________________________________________

Grand Total -$                                         

-$                          MIH Agency Cost -$                       -$                           -$                                         -$                                 

Attach sheet for multiple POETAs

Please submit signed PDF of invoice to:

Expend Acct

-$                       

Budget Amount Total To Date Remaining

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under the laws of the State of Washington penalty of perjury, that this is a true and correct claim for reimbursement services 
rendered. I understand that any false claims, statements, documents, or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws. 
This certification includes any attachments which serve as supporting documentation to this reimbursement request. 

For Public Health Use Only
Entered FM Review Official Copy R

EXHIBIT B3.2
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ALL FIELDS MUST BE COMPLETED FOR PROMPT PAYMENT PROCESSING

Purchase Order #
Supplier Name

Contract Number: Supplier #
Exhibit: B5 -- Training Section Support Supplier Pay Site
Contract Period of Performance: Remit to Address

Agency Invoice Date
Who/where Invoice #

Amount to be Paid
Note to AP

email Payment Type
Program name & phone 

Start End
Date Date

Project
DPH 
Acct CPA check

1137853 0.00
1137852 0.00

0.00

0.00

Signed Date PH Program Manager Approval Date

Print Name

Entered FM Review Official Copy Rcvd

Date

Initial

Include cents

King County Accounts Payable Information

INVOICE

address
city, state

 (Circle One)      CHECK    or    ACH

Submit signed PDF of invoice to:
Jason Hammond
401 5th Ave., Suite 1200

Seattle, WA 98104

jhammond@kingcounty.gov

Invoice for services rendered under this 
contract for the period of:

Organization Expend Acct Task Award Alloc Amount

830311 53180 150.1 101752 Training -$  

830311 53180 150 101752 CBT -$  

830311 53180 101752 Other -$  

Attach sheet for multiple POETAs
Direct Costs Budget Previously Billed Current Cumulative Balance

Initial EMT Class -$  -$  -$  -$  

CBT Train the Trainer -$  -$  -$  

Other -$  -$  -$  

Total Direct Costs -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Grand Total -$  -$  -$                   -$  -$  
Amount Due

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under the laws of the State of Washington penalty of perjury, that this is a true and correct claim for reimbursement services rendered. I understand that 
any false claims, statements, documents, or concealment of material fact may be prosecuted under applicable Federal and State laws. This certification includes any attachments which serve 
as supporting documentation to this reimbursement request. 

For Public Health Use Only
Received CM/PM Review
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Support for KCEMS EMT Courses
Type of course: [date]

Course dates:

XXX Agency/Department: Costing Template for  Invoice
Course Support

SEI
ESE/Evaluator (EMT or Paramedic)
SEI Candidate
SEI Development (1st course after certification)
SME (Subject Matter Expert)
Other

TOTAL $0.00

Instructor Costs:

Date Name Role Dept. Hours Pay Type
Hourly 
Rate Total Notes

$0.00 

Total Instructor Costs $0.00
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Public Health—Seattle & King County, Emergency 

Medical Services Division Exhibit C – Scope of Work 

Mobile Integrated Healthcare 

1. Purpose:
Agencies will receive funding for participation in Mobile Integrated Healthcare 
(MIH) efforts. The EMS Division will make available the guidelines, aims, 
objectives, metrics, and reporting requirements of MIH programs. Agencies 
must register their MIH program with the EMS Division and identify their MIH 
program as a “Response” model, “Referral” model, or both. 

The EMS Division and its regional partners will collaboratively identify major 
components of the MIH efforts, including minimum standards for “Response” 
and “Referral” models of providing MIH services, costs eligible for 
reimbursement, and reporting methods. 

 
Costs eligible for reimbursement through this contract include expenses 
related to personnel, program support, vehicle/vehicle support, 
technology/reporting, and professional services. More details about these 
categories are made available by the EMS Division. 

 
Agencies will provide the MIH services and submit invoices for 
reimbursement at least annually (monthly or quarterly are also allowable). 

Reimbursement requested via this scope of work should also not be requested for 
reimbursement under the current Basic Life Support or Advanced Life Support 
(where applicable) contracts with the EMS Division. 

2. The Agency shall: 
A. General: 

i. Comply with all requirements as specified in current Basic Life 
Support (BLS) contracts with the EMS Division. 

ii. Where applicable, comply with all requirements as specified in 
current Advanced Life Support (ALS) contracts with the EMS 
Division. 

iii. Register their MIH program with the EMS Division. 

iv. Assist with regional MIH assessment and report key indicators 
to the EMS Division, King County EMS Advisory Committee 
(EMSAC), and other entities as requested.  Provide EMS 
Division with case management data for regional evaluation and 
assessment. 

v. Establish and keep updated an Agency Contact person or 
persons for the purposes of MIH efforts. 
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B. Response (where applicable):
i. Staff the MIH “Response” unit with at least one EMT-trained 

and certified responder. 
ii. MIH unit may serve as a dispatched response unit to low 

acuity medical 9-1-1 incidents in lieu of the traditional BLS 
response. 

iii. Respond in a non-code status (with flow of traffic), without 
lights and sirens. 

iv. At scene on all dispatched incidents, a trained and certified 
EMT will perform the initial assessment and evaluation 
using standard King County EMT Patient Care Guidelines. 
Activities following the initial medical assessment or for any 
non-dispatched interaction may include non-EMT personnel 
in an effort to seek the optimal patient care and appropriate 
disposition, including identifying if a patient could benefit 
from referral to follow-up treatment, care, or social service 
assistance and initiating that care. 

C. Liability and Medical Oversight 
i. King County Medical Program Direction and medical oversight 

remains in place for EMT personnel. Agency should ensure 
liability coverage and appropriate medical direction and oversight 
is in place for non-EMT personnel participating in activities 
described in this Scope. 

 
D. Invoices: 

i. Submit an invoice (monthly, quarterly, or annually) 
along with proper documentation to justify expenses 
requested for reimbursement. 

3. Public Health—Seattle & King County, Emergency Medical Services Division, 
shall: 
A. Reimburse Agency for expenses related to the Agency MIH Program. 

B. Facilitate meetings of the EMS Division and Regional MIH Network (i.e., MIH 
stakeholder group) to maintain communication and partnership with the Agency 
regarding all contract funded activities. 

C. Assist with regional MIH assessment and report key indicators to the Agency, King 
County EMS Advisory Committee (EMSAC), and other entities as requested. 

D. Establish and keep updated an EMS Division Contact person or persons for the 
purposes of MIH efforts. 
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